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INTRODUCTION

A special thanks to our good griend, William G. Wentz, Jn., with
his help we have been able to complete this Volume 16. AL 0f oun
SECRET CB f§niends have been fantastic. With your patience and help
we made Lt thwu the past 6 months without a technician.

Because you all have walted A0 Long fon this volume we have packed
At full. BL and T know you are goding o enjoy At.

Our "New Product Release" .5 about a new Low kit fon the TC9106,
LC7130/7131, and uPD2814/2816C PLL Chips that also wse a 10.7 ceramic
on cnystal filten in theirn recelver section.

There has been some installation probLems with the VSB-1 (Kit #102)
into the Cobra 2000 GTL. Included in this issue Lis some special hook-up
Anstructions which solves the problem.

In this {ssue we have included the updated installation procedwres
gorn the Digital Processon Kit #146 and also the grequency chart.

Be sunre o nread about owr NEWSLETTER and Let us hear fgrom you -
pro on con!

When sending data Ln forn Secrnet CB please print/give chassis #/
PLL type/ and especially PLL pin #'s,

Many thanks again to all of you who nead and contribute fo SECRET
CB. We do appreciate all the information and helpgul hints - KEEP THEM
COMING. Volume 17 will be out sooner than you think! Scheduled fon
nelease in September.

Always Sincerely yours,
@1/
Dornis Selman
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"WANTED - FOR SALE - TRADE" NEWSLETTER

We have been asked about having advertising on radios,
components, etc. in SECRET CB. This would suit no purpose as the
time lag involved with printing of volumes.

So...have come up with a true, "Better Idea".

A "Newsletter" every two weeks, (Except Christmas/New Years
Holidays). It will feature: Wanted, For Sale, Trade, etc., also
any 'Late Breaking News' - Note: Like the Cobra 148GTL-DX's,
(sources "dried-Up" within a month, and everyone lost out). 1In
addition any particular problems that have been solved or have
cropped up will be published...Newsletter will be limited to the
CB and related Communications field only at this time. In the
future it may, if subscribers want to expand, include other
electronic fields.

To put this Newsletter into effect would need 100 initial
subscribers at: $15.00 for 24 issues (1lst Class postage mailing
every two weeks included). What we mean is that if we don't get 100
initial subscribers - the Newsletter idea; will be cancelled, and
checks returned/or the next volume of SECRET CB shipped; at that

"Special Price" only...(Your Choice)!

The 1st 100 subscribers can also place a free "80 character ad".
Definition is by printed character; example: For Sale- 148GTL-DX, EX.
Cond. $200 ppd. J. Cornball; 123 Four St.; Corpus Christi, Tx 21119,
615-214-3162. (Don't count-Sale/Wanted/Trade, as will be coded)
Count "Printed Material per Character"! Starting with the 1, in
148GTL, to the last 2 in phone number is 82 characters. The ad would
cost $1.64. At Z cents per printed character. The ad will run for 3
issues, unless cancelled by phone or postcard. Minimum ad is $1.00,
no credit for un-used characters.

NOTE: Since speed of getting your ads published and in the mail
is what the newsletter is all about we will accept checks for the
newsletter and ads. (This policy is subject toe change without notice.)

TO SUBSCRIBE: Send $15.00 Check, Cash, or Money Order to
Selman Enterprises, Inc., P.0O. Box 8189, Corpus Christi, Texas
78412... If you wish to place an ad - send your ad and payment
along with the subscription. If you are one of the first 100 you

will be notified and your next ad will be free.



Newsletter cont.

If you want "Newsletter" only put SASE in envelope with payment
and mark envelope "Newsletter" on lower left front corner. This
will indicéte you want to subscribe only, and check will be returned
if Newsletter doesn't materialize. If you want "Newsletter" or
Volume 17 of SECRET CB at 'Special Price' mark the envelope:
"Newsletter/v-17" and forget the SASE...

Projected 1st issue is July 1, 1983, sooner if 100 subscribers
materialize that quick (Note: this was written May 30th and have
8 subscribers from Nash/Tenn already!)

Price of ad is 2¢ per character. Send in your ad with your
subscription so we will be ready to roll out the first Newsletter
as soon as we get 100 subscribers.

WHEN SENDING IN ADS PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY ALI INFORMATION, NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR AUTHENTICITY OF ADS - WILL REPRINT OUR ERRORS AT
NO CHARGE....

ISPECIAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT!

“THANK YOU AGAIN, BILL WENTZ, FOR YOUR
CONTRIBUTION TO THIS VOLUME OF SECRET CB”
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SAMS CB MANUALS - ONES OUT OF PRINT LINED OUT
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DO YOU HEAR THE "WEIRD™ CALL SIGNS?

Not so "Weird"...! But "Custom" modified radios; with codes
for frequency identification...!

Example: Recently heard 90 Zebra Alpha 1 talking with
28 Zebra 12. 16 told 90 to go to Red-32 USB, as 15 Zebra Alpha 218
monitored that frequencyl.

lost You - 0,K.! Africa station talking to Texas; who wanted
him to go to 26.325MHz-USB; so that Kentucky could get in on the
conversation. The middle call sign (name) is actual frequency
capability of radio. First number is Country/State of origin and
last number is unit number.

There is only one common variation of all I know at present
time, that is SKIP. SKIP means to go up 5KHz from whatever freq-
uency on at time, most of these units are hand-held and AM, :

Codes are listed below along with units used in if knowny (40 ch.)

ZEBRA/ZEBRA ALPHA -~ SSB Unit. 26,085-28,045MHz (Alpha has 16
additional "channels")-used in 858 chip units.

ANCIENT - AM Unit 26.435-27.405MHz, O2A chip units.

PENGUIN - SSB Unit 26.815-28,085MHz, MB chassis (Note: there is
also a PENGUIN ALPHA which starts at 26.175MHz and goes
up to 28.085MHz, will find out for sure and pass along,)

EASY - SSB gnit 26,965-28,075MHz (Almost all are TRC-448's, Rec86345
chip

MONGOOSE - AM Unit 26,425-27,555MHz (Ver-ry Fishy! as have found
these are R/S TRC-424's modified by P,D,'s for under-
cover use. - have TX power turned down to about 1W.)

WILDGOOSE - AM Unit 26,325-27.405 (Also Fishy! as these are R/S

TRC-431's modified for 100KHz lower range and nothing
above 27,405MHz - full TX power,)

SCARECROW -~ AM Unit 25.,905-27.865MHz, 858 chassis.,

ADAM - SSB Unit 26,965-29,045MHz, 858 chassis,

SLEEPER - SSB Unit 26,525-27.799fHz, (Johnson 4730's)

DART - SSB Unit 26,325-28,22 MHz, (Mostly RoadTalker's), below
26,96 5MHz, the frequency jumps are at 5KHz intervalst!

The following 11 charts are the frequency codes for all the
known ®custom codes® at this times
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zrgguem_:z Ba
26,085 Red

26,105
26,115
26.125
26.135
26,155
26,165
26,175
26.205
26,215
26,225
26,235
26,245
26,255
26,265
26,275
26,285
26.295
26,305
26,315
26.325
26,335
26,345
264355
26,365
26.375
26,385
26,395
26,405
26,415
26,425
26,435
26,445
26,455
26,465
26,475
26,485
26,505
26,515
26,525
26,535
26,555
26,565
26,575
26,605
26,615
26,625
26,635
26,645
26,655
26,665
26,675
26,685
26,695
26,705
26,715
26.725
26,735
26,745
26,755

Zebra Alpha Frequency Codes

tton Selector Frequency Button Selector
11 26.765 Red-Ylw 3
Red 12 26,775 Red-Ylw 37
Red 13 26,785 Red-Ylw 38
Red 14 26,795 Red-Ylw 39
Red - 15 26,805 Red-Ylw 4o
Red 16 26,815 Red-Ylw-Hlu 31
Red 17 26.825 Red-Ylw-Blu 32
Red 18 26,835 Red-Ylw-Elu 33
Red 19 26,845 Red-Ylw-Elu 34
Red 20 26,855 Red-Grn 8
Red 21 26,865 Red-Grn 9
Red 22 26,875 Red-Grn 10
Red 24 26.885 Red-Grn 11
Red 25 26,905 Red-Grn 12
Red 23 26,915 Red-Grn 13
Red 26 26,925 Red-Grn 14
Red 27 26,935 Red-Grn 15
Red 28 26,955 Red-Grn 16
Red 29 26,965 None-Reg. Ch, 1
Red 30 26,975 None-Reg. Ch, 2
Red 31 26,985 None-Reg. Ch, 3
Red 32 27,005 None-Reg. Ch, 4
Red 33 27.015 None-Reg. Ch. 5
Red 34 27,025 None-Reg. Ch., 6
Red 35 27.035 None-Reg. Ch, 7
Red 3% 27,045 Red-Grn 25
Red 37 27,055 None-Reg. Ch. 8
Red 38 27.065 None-Reg. Ch. 9
Red 39 27,075 None-Reg. Ch.10
Red 40 27.085 None-Reg, Ch.ll
Red-Hlue 31 27.105 None-Reg. Ch.12
Red-Elue 32 27.115 None-Reg. Ch.1l3
Red-Blue 33 27.125 None-Reg. Ch.1l4
Red-Blue 34 27.135 None-Reg. Ch.1l5
Red-Ylw 8 27.155 None-Reg. Ch.16
Red-Ylw 9 27.165 None-Reg. Ch.17
Red-Ylw 10 27.175 None-Reg. Ch,18
Red-Ylw 11 27,185 None-Reg. Ch,19
Red-Ylw 12 27.205 None-Reg. Ch.20
Red=Ylw 13 27.215 None-Reg., Ch.21
Red-Ylw 14 27.225 None-Reg, Ch,22
Red-Ylw 15 270 235 None-Rego Ch.ZU
Red-Ylw 16 27.245 None-Reg. Ch,.25
Red-Y1lw 17 27.255 None-Reg, Ch.23
Red-Ylw 18 27.265 None-Reg. Ch.26
Red-Ylw 19 27,275 None-Reg. Ch.27
Red-Ylw 20 27.285 None-Reg., Ch,28
Red-Y1lw 21 27,295 None-Reg. Ch,29
Red-Y1lw 22 27,305 None-Reg. Ch.30
Red-Ylw 2L 27,315 None-Reg. Ch.31
Red-Ylw 25 27.325 None-Reg. Ch,32
Red=Y1lw 23 27.335 None-Reg. Ch.33
Red-Ylw 26 27.345 None-Reg. Ch.34
Red-Tlw 27 27.355 None-Reg. Ch.35
Red-Ylw 28 27.365 None-Reg. Ch.36
Red-Ylw 29 27.375 None-Reg. Ch.37
Red—nw 30 270 385 NOHQ-ROg ° Ch . 38
Rad-nw 31 270 395 None-Rego Cho 39
Red-Ylw 32 27,405 None-Reg. Ch.40
Red-Ylw 33 27.415 Blue 31
Red-Y1lw 3 27,425 Hlue 32
Red-Ylw 35 27.435  Hlue 33
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Frequency Button

27.455
27,465
27.475
27,485
27.505
27,515
27,525
27.535
27.555
27.565
27.575
27,585
27,605
27.615
27,625
27.635
27,645
27,655
27,665
27.675
27,685
27.695
27,705
27,715
27,725
27,735
27,745
27.755
27.765
27.775
27,785
27,795
27.805
27,815
27.825
27.835
27,845
27.855
27,865
27,875
27,885
27,905
27,915
27,925
27,935
27,955
27,965
27,975
27.985
28,005
28,015
28,025
28,035
28,045

Selector

ue 3L
Yellow 8
Yellow 9
Yellow 10
Yellow 11
Yellow 12
Yellow 13
Yellow 14
Yellow 15
Yellow 16
Yellow 17
Yellow 18
Yellow 19
Yellow 20
Yellow 21
Yellow 22
Yellow 24
Yellow 25
Yellow 23
Yellow 26
Yellow 27
Yellow 28
Yellow 29
Yellow 30
Yellow 31
Yellow 32
Yellow 33
Yellow 34
Yellow 35
Yellow 36
Yellow 37
Yellow 38
Yellow 39
Yellow 40
Ylw-Blue 31
Ylw=-Blue 32
Ylw=-Blue 33
Ylw-Blue 34
Green 8
Green 9
Green 10
Green 11
Green 12
Green 13
Green 14
Green 15
Green 16
Green 17
Green 18
Green 19
Green 20
Green 21
Green 22
Green 24
Green 25



Ancient Frequency Chart

E;g%uengy Code Selector g!gguengg Code Selector
26,435 Red 10 26,965 None-Reg.Ch.l

1
26,445 Red 11 26,975 None-Reg.Ch.2 2
26,465 Red 12 26,985 None-Reg.Ch.3 3
- 26,475 Red 13 26,995 Green 31
26,485 Red 14 27.005 None-Reg.Ch,4 4
26,495 Red 15 27,015 None-Reg.Ch.5 5
26,505 Red 3 27,025 None-Reg.Ch.6 6
26.515 Red 16 27,035 None-Reg.Ch,?7 7
26,525 Red 17 27,045 Green 36
26,535 Red 18 27,055 None-Reg.Ch.8 8
26,545 Red 19 27.065 None-Reg.Ch.9 9
26.555 Red ? 27,075 None-Reg.Ch.10 10
26,565 Red 20 27,085 None-Reg.Ch.11 11
26,575 Red 21 27.105 None-Reg.,Ch.,12 12
26,585 Red 22 27.115 None-Reg.Ch,13 13
26,595 Red 24 27.125 None-Reg,Ch.14 14
26,605 Red 25 27.135 None-Reg.Ch.15 15
26,615 Red 23 27,155 None-Reg.Ch.16 16
26,625 Red 26 27.165 None-Reg.Ch.,17 17
26,635 Red 27 27.175 None-Reg.Ch.18 18
26,645 Red 28 27,185 None-Reg.Ch.19 19
26.655 Red 29 27,205 None-Reg,Ch.20 20
26,665 Red 30 27.215 None-Reg.Ch.,21 21
26,675 Red 31 27.225 None-Reg.Ch.,22 22
26,685 Red 32 27.235 None-Reg.Ch.24 24
260 695 Red 33 2702“‘5 None-Reg. Ch025 25
26,705 Red 34 27.255 None-Reg.Ch.23 23
26,715 Red 35 27.265 None-Reg.Ch.26 26
26,725 Red 36 27.275 None-Reg.Ch.27 27
26,735 Red 37 27,285 None-Reg.Ch.28 28
26,745 Red 38 27.295 None-Reg.Ch.29 29
26,755  Green 10 27.305 None-Reg.Ch.30 30
26,765 Green 11 27,315 None-Reg.Ch.31 31
26,785 Green 12 27,325 None-Reg.Ch.32 32
26,795 Green 13 27.335 None-Reg.Ch.33 33
26,805 Green pL 27,345 None-Reg.Ch.34 34
26,815 Green 15 27.355 None=Reg.Ch.35 35
26,835 Green 16 27.365 None-Reg.Ch.36 136
26.845 Green 17 27,375 None-Reg.Ch.37 137
26,855 Green 18 27,385 None-Reg.Ch.38 138
26,865 Green 19 27.395 None-Reg.Ch.39 39
26,885 Green 20 27,405 None-Reg.Ch.40 40
26,895 Green 21
26,905  Green 22
26,915 Green 24
26,925 Green 25
26,935 Green 23
26,945 Green 26
26,955 Green 27
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Penguin Frequency Chart

Frequency Code Selector
26,815 Blue 15
26,835 Blue 16
26,845 Elue 17
26.855 Blue 18
26,865 Blue 19
26,885 BElue 20
26.895 Blue 21
26,905 Elue 22
26,915 Blue 24
26,925 BElue 25
26.935 Blue 23
26,945 Blue 26
26,955 Blue 27
26,965 None-Reg. Ch. 1
26.975 None-Reg. Ch, 2
26,985 None-Reg. Ch, 3
26,995 Klue 31
27,005 None-Reg. Ch. U4
27,015 None-Rege Che 5
27.025 None-Reg. Ch. 6
27.035 None-Reg. Ch. 7
27.045 Blue 36
27.055 None-Reg. Ch, 8
27,065 None-Reg. Ch. 9
27.075 None-Reg. Ch. 10
27.085 None-Reg. Ch. 11
27,095 Blue-Red 23
27,105 None-Reg. Ch. 12
27.115 None-Reg. Ch. 13
27.125 None-Reg. Ch, 14
27. 135 None"Rego Cho 15
27,155 None-Reg. Ch. 16
27.165 None-Reg. Ch. 17
27.175 None-Reg. Ch. 18
270 185 None-Rego Cho 19
27.205 NOne-Reg-. Ch, 20
270 215 None-Rego Cho 21
27.225 None=Reg. Ch. 22
27.235 None-Reg. Ch. 24
27.245 None-Reg. Ch. 25
27.255 None-Reg. Ch, 23
2?0265 None-Reg. Ch, 26
27.275 None-Reg. Ch, 27
- 27,285 None-Reg. Ch. 28
27.295 None-Reg. Ch. 29
27.305 None-Reg. Ch. 30
27.315 None-Reg. Ch. 31
37. 325 None-Reg ° Cho 32
27.335 None-Reg. Ch. 33
27.345 None-Reg. Ch., 34
27.355 None-Reg. Ch. 35
27,365 None-Reg. Ch. 36
27.375 None-Reg. Ch. 37
27. 385 None-Reg. Ch. 38
27,395 None-Reg. Ch. 39
© 27.405 None-Reg. Ch. 40
27,415 Red 23
27.425 Red 26
27.435 Red 27
27,445 Red 28

Frg%uengx Code
27 ° 5 5 BRlu-Ylw

27.475
27,485
27,495
27.505
27,525
27.535
27.545
27.555
27.565
27.575
27.585
27.595
27,605
27,615
27.625
27.635
27.645
27,655
27.665
27,675
27,685
27.695
27,705
27.715
27.725
27,735
27,745
27.755
27,765
27.775
27.795
27.805
27,815
27.825
27.845
27.855
27.865
27,875
27,885
27.895
27.905
27.915
27.925
27.935
27.945
27.955
27,965
27.975
27.985
27,995
28,005
28,015
28,025
28,035
28.045
28,055
28,065
28,075
28,085

Selector
15
Blu-Ylw 16
Ru-Ylw 17
BluYlw 18
Blu-Ylw 19
Hu-Ylw 20
Hu-Ylw 21
Rlu-Ylw 22
Ru-Ylw 24
BRu-Ylw 25
Rlu-Ylw 23
BRlu-Ylw 26
Blu-Ylw 27
Hu-Ylw 28
Bu-Ylw 29
BRu-Ylw 30
Blu-Ylw 31
BHu-Ylw 32
Elu-Ylw 33
BKu-Ylw 4
Blu-Ylw 35
Blu-Ylw 36
Blu-Ylw 37
Blu-Ylw 38
Hu-Ylw 39
Blu-Ylw 40
HElu-Ylw=Red 23
Elu-Ylw=Red 26
Blu~-Ylw-Red 27
Blu-Ylw=Red 28
Ylw 15
Ylw 16
Ylw 1?7
Ylw 18
Yiw 19
Ylw 20
Ylw 21
Yliw 22
Ylw 24
lw 25
1w 23
Ylw 26
Ylw 27
Ylw 28
Yiw 29
Ylw 30
Yiw 31
Ylw 32
Ylw 33
Ylw N
Ylw 35
Ylw 36
iw 37
Yiw 38
Ylw 39
iw 40
Ylw-Red 23
Ylw-Red 26
Ylw-Red 27
Ylw-Red 28

13



Easy Frequency Chart

E:Q%HQDQy Code ector
26,965 Reg.Ch. 1 1l
26,975 Reg.Ch. 2 2
26,985 Reg.Ch. 3 3
27,005 Reg.Ch. &4 4
27.015 Reg.Ch, 5 5
27,025 Reg.Ch. 6 6
27.035 Reg.Ch. 7 7
27.045 Yellow 1
27.055 Reg.Ch. 8 8
27,065 Reg.Ch. 9 9
27.075 Reg.Ch, 10 10
27,085 Reg.Ch, 11 11
27.095 Yellow 5
27,105 Reg.Ch, 12 12
27,115 Reg.Ch. 13 13
27.125 Reg.Ch. 14 14
27.135 Reg.Ch. 15 15
27.155 Reg.Ch. 16 16
27.165 Reg.Ch. 17 17
27,175 Reg.Ch. 18 18
27.185 RegQCho 19 19
27,205 Reg.Ch. 20 20
27,215 Reg.Ch, 21 21
27.225 Reg.Ch, 22 22
27.235 Reg.Ch. 24 24
27,245 Reg.Ch. 25 25
27.255 Reg.Ch. 23 23
27.265 Reg.Ch. 26 26
27.275 Reg.Ch. 27 27
27,285 Reg.Ch, 28 28
27.295 Reg.Ch. 29 29
27.305 Reg.Ch. 30 30
27.315 Reg.Ch. 31 31
27.325 Reg.Ch. 32 32
27,335 Reg.Ch. 33 33
27,345 Reg.Ch. 34 34
27.355 Reg.Ch. 35 35
27.365 Reg.Ch. 36 36
27.375 Reg.Ch. 37 37
27.385 Reg.Ch, 38 38
27.395 Reg.Ch. 39 39
27.405 Reg.Ch., 40 40
27.415 Yellow 33
27.,U25 Green 12
27.435 Green 13
27,445 Green 14
27,455 Green 15
27.475 Green 16
27.485 Green 17
27,495 Green 18
27,505 Green 19
27.525 Green 20
270535 Green 21
27.545 Green 22
27.555 Green 24
27.565 Green 25
27.575% Green 23
27.585 Green 26
27.595 Green 27
27,605 Red 1

14

Frequency Code Selector
27,615 Red 2
27.625 Red 3
27,645 Red 4
27,655 Red 5
27.665 Red 6
27.675 Red Vi
27,685 Red/Yellow 1
27.695 Red 8
27.705 Red 9
27.715 Red 10
27.725 Red 11
27.735 Red/Yellow 5
27.745 Red 12
27.755 Red 13
27.765 Red 14
27,775 Red 15
27.795 Red 16
27.805 Red 17
27.815 Red 18
27.825 Red 19
27.845 Red 20
27,855 Red 21
27.865 Red 22
27.875 Red 24
27.885 Red 25
27.895 Red 23
27.905 Red 26
27.915 Red 27
27,925 Red 28
270935 Red 29
27.945 Red 30
270955 Red 31
27.965 Red 32
27,975 Red 33
27.985 Red 5L
27.995 Red 35
28,005 Red 36
28,015 Red 37
28,025 Red 38
28,035 Red 39
28,045 Red 40

Note: Some units may also
have coverage in both Transmit
and Receive on following:

28,055 Red/Yellow 33
28,065 Red/Yellow 34
28,075 Red/Yellow 35



MonGoose Frequency Chart

27.005 None-Reg. Ch.
27.015 None-Reg. Ch.

Frequency Code Selector Frequency Code Selector
26,425 Red 9 27.025 None-Reg.Ch, 6
26.435 Red 10 27.035 None-Reg.Ch, 7
26,445 Red 11 27.055 None-Reg.Ch. 8
26,465 Red 12 27.065 None-Reg.Ch, 9
26,475 Red 13 27.075 None-Reg.Ch. 10
26,485 Red 14 27.085 None-Reg.Ch. 11
26,495 Red 15 27.105 None-Reg.Ch. 12
26,515 Red 16 27.115 None-Reg.Ch, 13
26.525 Red 17 27.125 None-Reg.Ch. 14
26.535 Red 18 27.135 None-Reg.Ch. 15
26,545 Red 19 27.155 None-Reg.Ch, 16
26,565 Red 20 27.165 None-Reg.Ch. 17
26,575 Red 21 27.175 None-Reg.Ch, 18
26,585 Red 22 27.185 None-Reg.Ch, 19
26,595 Red 24 27.205 None-Reg.Ch, 20
26,605 Red/Yellow 25 27.215 None-Reg.Ch, 21
26,615 Red/Yellow 23 27.225 None-Reg.Ch, 22
26,625 Red/Yellow 26 27.235 None-Reg.Ch, 24
26,635 Red/Yellow 27 27.245 None-Reg.Ch, 25
26,645 Red/Yellow 28 27.255 None-Reg.Ch. 23
26,655 Red/Yellow 29 27,265 None-Reg.Ch. 26
26,665 Red/Yellow 30 27.275 None-Reg.Ch. 27
26,675 Red/Yellow 31 27.285 None-Reg.Ch. 28
26,685 Red/Yellow 32 27.295 None-Reg.Ch. 29
26,695 Red/Yellow 33 27,305 None-Reg.Ch, 30
26,705 Red /Yellow 34 27.315 None-Reg.Ch, 31
26,715 Red/Yellow 35 27.325 None-Reg.Ch, 32
26,725 Red/Yellow 36 27.335 None-Reg.Ch, 33
26,735 Red/Yellow 37 27,345 None-Reg.Ch. 3
26,745 Red/Yellow 38 27,355 None-Reg.Ch. 35
26,755 Red/Yellow 39 27,365 None-Reg.Ch, 36
26,765 Red/Yellow 40 27.375 None-Reg.Ch. 37
26,785 Red/Yellow 12 27.385 None-Reg.Ch. 38
26.795 Red/Yellow 13 27.395 None-Reg.Ch, 39
26.805 Red/Yellow 14 27,405 None-Reg.Ch, Lo
26,815 Red/Yellow 15 27,425 Yellow 12
26.835 Red/Yellow 16 27.435 Yellow 13
26,845 Red/Yellow 17 27,445 Yellow 14
26,855 Red/Yellow 18 27,455 Yellow 15
26,865 Red/Yellow 19 27.475 Yellow 16
26,885 Red/Yellow 20 27.485 Yellow 17
26,895 Red/Yellow 21 27,495 Yellow 18
26,905 Red/Yellow 22 27.505 Yellow 19
26,915 Red/Yellow 2L 27.525 Yellow 20
26,965 None-Reg. Ch. 1 27.535 Yellow 21
26.975 None-Reg. Ch, 2 27,545 Yellow 22
26.985 None.Rego Cho Z 270 555 Yellow 2“
5
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Frequency
26,325
26.335
26,345
26,365
26.375
26.385
26,395
26,415
26.425
26,435
26,445
26,465
26,475
26.485
26,495
26,515
26.525
26.535
26,545
26,565
26,575
26.585
26,595
26,605
26,615
26,625
26,635
26,645
26,655
26,665
26,675
26,685
26.695
26,705
26,715
26,725
26,735
26.755
26,765
26,785
26.795
26.805
26,815
26,835
2608"5
26.855
26,865
26,885
26,895
26.905
26,915

Code
Rlue
Hlue
Elue
Blue
Elue
Blue
Blue
Blue
Blue
Hlvue
Hlue
Elue
Blue
Hvue
Hlue
Hue
Blue
Hlue
Klue
Hlvue
Hlue
Hlue
Blue
Blue
Rlue
Hlue
Rlue
Blue
Blue
Blue
Hlue
Blue
Hlue
Elue
Blue
Blue
Hlue
Blue
Hue
Blue
Red

Red
Red

Red
Red
Red

Red

Wild Goose Frequency Chart

Selector

O O~ O\ &\W D

DD NN = W AW W AW AW WAWAIAWW DN R DN DN N NN =
c-h>hlc>5;53t32;¢:!;ws;325\0<m~o§§\n<c\»lvrd‘o\ocb-q RN BN RRREELRE
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Frequency (No Code-Reg. )

26,965
26,975
26,985
27,005
27,015
27,025
27,035
27,055
27.065
27,075
27,085
27,105
27.115
27,125
27.135
27.155
27,165
27.175
27.185
27,205
27,215
27.225
27.235
27,245
27,255
27,265
27.275
27,285
27,295
27,305
27,315
27,325
27.335
27.345
27.355
27,365
27.375
27,385
27,395
27.405

(C-Bo heq. 'S)
Selector- 1

O O~ O\ EWN

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39



ScareCrow Frequency Chart
Frequency Code Selector Frequency Code Selector Frequency Code Selector

25.905 R-B 30 26,615 R-Y 21 27.295 None-CB 29
25.915 R-B 31 26,625 R-Y 22 27.305 None-CB 30
25,925 R-B 32 26.635 R-Y 24 27.315 None-CB 131
25,935 R-B 33 26,645 R-Y 25 27.325 None-CB 32
25,945 R-B 34 26,655 R-Y 23 27,335 None-CB 133
25,955 R-B 35 26,665 R-Y 26 27,345 None-CB 34
25,965 R-B 36 26,675 R<G-B 27 27,355 None-CB 35
25.975 R-B 37 26,685 R-G-B 28 27,365 None-CB 36
25,985 R-B 38 26,695 R-G-B 29 27.375 None-CB 37
25,995 R-B 39 26,705 R-G-B 30 27.385 None-CB 38
26,005 R-B Lo 26,715 R-G-B 31 27.395 None-CB 39
26.015 R 5 26,725 R-G-B 32 27,405 None-CB 40
26.025 R 6 26.735 R=G-B 33 27,415 Y 5
26,035 R 7 26,745 R-G-B 34 27,425 Y 6
26,055 R 8 26,755 R-G-B 35 27,435 Y 7
26,065 R 9 26,765 R-G-B 36 27.455 Y 8
26,075 R 10 26,775 R-G-B 37 27,465 Y 9
26,085 R 11 26,785 R-G-B 38 27,475 Y 10
26,105 R 12 26,795 R-G-B 39 27,485 Y 1
26,115 R 13 26,805 R-G-B 4o 27.505 Y 12
26,125 R 14 26,815 R-G 5 27.515 Y 13
26,135 R 15 26,825 R-G 6 27,525 Y 14
26,155 R 16 26,835 R-G 7 27.535 Y 15
26,165 R 17 26,855 R-G 8 274555 Y 16
26,175 R 18 26,865 R-G 9 27.565 Y 17
26,185 R 19 26,875 B 27 27.575 Y 18
26,205 R 20 26,885 B 28 27,585 Y 19
26,215 R 21 26,895 B 29 27.605 Y 20
260,225 R 22 26,905 B 30 27.615 Y 21
26,235 R 24 26,915 B 31 27.625 Y 22
26.245 R 25 26.925 B 32 27,635 Y 2l
26,255 R 23 26,935 B 33 27,645 Y 25
26,265 R 26 26,945 B 34 27.655 Y 23
26,275 R 27 26.955 B 36 27,665 Y 26
26,285 R 28 26,965 None-CB 1 27.675 G-B 27
264295 R 29 26,975 None-CB 2 27.685 G-B 28
26,305 R 30 26,985 None-CB 3 27.695 G-B 29
26,315 R 31 26,995 B 39 27,705 G-B 30
26,325 R 32 27,005 None-CB b4 27.715 G-B 7
26,335 R 33 27.015 None-CB 5 27.725 G-B »
26,345 R 3 27,025 None-CB 6 27.735 G-B 33
26,355 R 35 27,035 None-CB 7 27,745  G<B 34
26.365 R 36 27,055 None-CB 8 27,755  G-B 35
26,375 R 514 27,065 None-CB 9 27,765 B 36
26.385 R 38 27,075 None-CB 10 27.775% G-B 37
26,395 R 39 27.085 None-CB 1 27,785 G-B 38
26,405 R 4o 27.105 None-CB 12 27.795 G-B 39
26,415 R-Y 5 27,115 None-CB 13 27.805 G-B Lo
26,425 R-Y 6 27.125 None-CB 14 27.815 G 5
26,435 ReY 7 27,135 None-CB 15 27.825 G 6
26,455  R-Y 8 27,155 None-CB 16 27.835 G 7
26,465 R-Y 9 27.165 None-CB 17 27.855 G 8
26,475 R-Y 10 27,175 None-CB 18 27,865 G 9
26,485 R-Y 11 27,185 None-CB 19

26,505  R-Y 12 27.205 None-CB 20 CODES: Ree=mmem-a Red
26,515 R-Y 13 27.215 None-CB 21 ) - Elue
26.525 R-Y 14 27.225 None-CB 22 ) A Yellow
26,535 R-Y 15 27.235 None-CB 24 Gemmmme===Green
26. 555 R-Y 16 27.2“5 None-CB 25

26. 565 R=-Y 17 27. 255 None-CB 23

26. 57 5 R-Y 18 27, 265 None-CB 26

26° 585 R-Y 19 27.275 None-CB 27

26. 605 R-Y 20 27.285 None-CB 28
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ADAM Frequency Codes

Frequency Code Selector Frequency Code Selector Frequency Code Selector
22.935 None 1 27.695 29 28,455 B-R 8

B
26,975 None 2 27,705 B 30 28,465 B-R 9
26,985 None 3 27.715 B 31 28,475 B-R 10
27,005 None 4 27.725 B 32 28,485 B-R 11
27,015  None 5 27.735 B 33 28,505 B-R 12
27,025 None 6 27,745 B 34 28,515 B-R 13
27.035 None 7 27,755 B 35 28,525 B-R 14
27.055  None 8 27.765 B 36 28,535 B-R 15
27,065 None 9 27,775 B 37 28,555 B-R 16
27,075 None 10 27.785 B 38 28,565 B-R 17
27,085  None 11 27.795 B 39 28,575 B-R 18
27.105 None 12 27.805 B 40 28,585 B-R 19
27.115 None 13 27.855 Y 8 28,605 B-R 20
27,125 None 14 27.865 Y 9 28,615 B-R 21
27,135 None 15 27,875 Y 10 28,625 B-R 22
27.155 None 16 27.885 Y 11 28,635 B-R 24
27,165  None 17 27.905 Y 12 28,645  B-R 25
27,175 None 18 27.915 Y 13 28,655 B-R 23
27,185 None 19 270,925 Y 14 28,665  B-R 26
27.205 None 20 27,935 Y 15 28,675 B-R 27
27.215  None 21 27,955 Y 16 28,685 B-R 28
27.225  None 22 27.965 Y 17 28,695  B-R 29
27.235 None 24 27.975 Y 18 28,705 B-R 30
27.245  None 25 27.985 Y 19 28,715 B-R 3
27.255  None 23 28,005 Y 20 28,725 B-R 32
27,265 None 26 28,015 Y 21 28,735 B-R 33
27.275 None 27 28,025 Y 22 28,745 B-R 34
27,285  None 28 28,035 Y 24 28,755  B-R 35
27.295 None 29 28.045 Y 25 28,765  B-R 36
27,305 None 30 28,055 R 8 28,775 B-R 37
27.315 None 31 28,065 R 9 28,785  B-R 38
27.325 None 32 28,075 R 10 28,795 B-R 39
27.335 None 33 28,085 R 11 28.805 B-R Lo
27,345 None 3 28,105 R 12 28,855  Y-R 8
27.355 None 35 28,115 R 13 28,865  Y-R 9
27,365 None 36 28,125 R 14 28,875 Y-R 10
27. 375 None 3? 28. 135 R 15 289 885 Y-R 11
27.385 None 38 28,155 R 16 28,905  Y-R 12
27.395 None 39 28,165 R 17 28,915 Y-R 13
27.405  None k0 28,175 R 18 28,925  Y-R 14
27.455 B 8 28.185 R 19 28,935 Y-R 15
27,465 B 9 28.205 R 20 28,955 Y-R 16
27,475 B 10 28,215 R 21 28,965 Y-R 17
27.485 B 11 28,225 R 22 28,975  Y-R 18
27.505 B 12 28.235 R 24 28,985  Y-R 19
27,515 B 13 28,245 R 25 29,005  Y-R 20
27.525 B 14 28,255 R 23 29,015  Y-R 21
27.535 B 15 28.265 R 26 29.025  Y-R 22
27.555 B 16 28,275 R 27 29,035 Y-R 24
27.565 B 17 28,285 R 28 29.045  Y-R 25
27.575 B 18 28,295 R 29
27,585 B 19 28.305 R 30 Codes: B-Blue
27.605 B 20 28,315 R 31 R-Red
27,615 B 21 28,325 R 32 Y-Yellow
27,625 B 22 28.335 R 33
27.635 B 24 28,345 R 34
27,645 B 25 28.355 R3
27.655 B 23 28.%5 R 36
27,665 B 26 28,375 R 3
27.675 B 27 gg'g§§ . gg

Y

27.685 B 28 28,405 R io




Sleeper Frequency Codes

Frequency Code Selector Frequency Code Selector Frequency Code Selector
26,525 W 17 27,155 None-Reg Ch 16 27,765 B-Y 36
26.535 W 18 27,165 None-Reg Ch 17 27.775 B-Y 37
26,545 W 19 27,175 None-Reg Ch 18 27.785 B-Y 38
26.565 W 20 27.185 None-Reg Ch 19 27.795 B-Y 39
26.575 W 21 27.205 None-Reg Ch 20

26,585 W 22 27.215 None-Reg Ch 21

26,595 W 24 27.225 None-Reg Ch 22 Codes: W-White

26,605 w 25 27.235 None-Reg Ch 24 Y-Yellow
26,615 W 23 27.245 None-Reg Ch 25 B-Blue

26,625 W 26 27.255 None-Reg Ch 23

26,635 W 27 27,265 None-Reg Ch 26

26,645 w 28 27.275 None-Reg Ch 27 (*) Some unit may not
26,655 w 29 27.285 None-Reg Ch 28 transmit above
26,665 W 30 27,295 None-Reg Ch 29 27.705MHz, without
26,675 W 31 27.305 None-Reg Ch 30 complete modification...
26,685 W 32 27,315 KNone-Reg Ch 31

26,695 W 33 27,325 None-Reg Ch 32

26,705 W 34 27,335 None-Reg Ch 33

26,715 W 35 27.345 None-Reg Ch 34

26,725 W 36 27.355 None-Reg Ch 35

26,735 W 37 27.365 None-Reg Ch 36

26,745 W 38 27.375 None-Reg Ch 37

26.755 W 39 27,385 None-Reg Ch 38

26,765 W bo - 27.395 None-Reg Ch 39

26,775 Y-w 33 27,405 None-Reg Ch 40

26,785 Y-W 34 27,415 Y 33

26,795 Y-W 35 27,425 Y 34

26,805 Y-W 36 27.435 Y 35

26,815 Y-W 37 27,445 Y 36

26,825 Y-W 38 27.455 Y 37

26,835 Y-W 39 27.U465 Y 38

26,845 B-W 17 27.475 Y 39

26,855 B-W 18 27.485 B 17

26,865 B-W 19 27.495 B 18

26,885 B-W 20 27.505 B 19

26,895 B-W 21 27.525 B 20

26,905 B-W 22 27.535 B 21

26,915 B-W 24 27,545 B 22

26,925 B-W 25 27.555 B 24

26,935 B-W 23 27,55 B 25

26,945 B-W 26 27.575 B 23

26,955 B-W 27 27.585 B 26

26,965 None-Reg Ch 1 27.595 B 27

26,975 None-Reg Ch 2 27.605 B 28

26,985 None-Reg Ch 3 27.615 B 29

26,995 B-W 31 27,625 B 30

27,005 None-Reg Ch 4 27.635 B 31

27,015 None=Reg Ch 5 27,645 B 32

27,025 None-Reg Ch 27,655 B 33

27,035 None-Reg Ch 7 27,665 B 34

27,045 B-W 36 27,675 B 35

27,055 None-Reg Ch 8 27.685 B 36

27,065 None-Reg Ch 9 27.695 B 37

27,075 None-Reg Ch 10 27.705 B 38

27,085 None=Reg Ch 11 27,715 B 39

.27,105 None-Reg Ch 12 27,725 B 4o

27,115 None-Reg Ch 13 27.735 B-Y 33

27,125 None-Reg Ch 14 27,745 B-Y U

27,135 None-Reg Ch 15 27,755 B-Y 35

-
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http://www.cbtricks.com

The following conversion is reprinted by permission of "Custom

Conversions™ and its authore...

CUSTOM CONVERSION #2
(Code Kame: Ancient)
CHASSIS: Midland 76-858; O2A PLL

"This is basic 02A Hygain chassis; so with the exception of wire
colors; switch wiring to chip and alignment can be used on any similar
chassis.”

Parts Cost: $10 +, including SAMS.

Time to Modify: Varies, initial unit-3 Hrs,

Gain in Unit: Frequency coverage range (26,435-27.405MHz)
High Frequency Audio Filter
"Tllegal Frequency Alert"

loss in Unit: P,A. Capability

Follow directions to the letter, and you will have 91 “channel™
unit to be proud of..

Use Ancient Code Chart on the previous pages for frequency
selection.

Frequency is determined by the main channel selector and the
frequency range selectors - at any time you are capable of trans-
mitting on an "Illegal Frequency", the RF/S meter light will be out.

An amplified microphone may be used with CAUTION!
If used as a mobile; the popular "Bandit®™ antenna; will cover
the frequency range with no SWR problems,

Initial conversion performed on S/N S01026XXX..
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Read thru this and write down all parts you will need to
perform the conversion before attemptingt DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
CONVERT WITHOUT THE FOLLOWING: SAMS #177, Dummy load, Frequency

Counter, and Power/Modulation Meter are the minimum needed.

1. Remove Top and Bottom covers (Caution on the speaker terminalst)

2, Plug in an external speaker at EXT jack, will remain till
finished with conversion.

3. Check Q-5 (Final); if insulator is grey plastic looking wafer;
change to mica washer., (Varies, some are mical)

L, Do a complete line-up per SAMS=177.

5. Cut all cable ties on wire around PCB,
6. Remove EXT CB switch from chassis.

7. Cut Gray and Brown wires from switch.

8. Trace Gray back to microphone jack-unsolder/delete.
(Note: Sams, says Blue wire?)

9. Solder Brown to microphone jack where Gray deleted,
10. Cut Orange and Violet wires at switch.

11. Trace Orange back to microphone jack-unsolder/delete.
(Note: Sams, says Gray wire?)

12, Solder Violet to microohone jack where Orange deleted,

13, Cut Pink wire off switch. Trace back to PT. 26 on PCB, delete.

14, Carefully, completely clean switch, set aside.

15, Remove HI FLT switch from chassis.

16. Cut Blue/white wire off switch.

17. Trace Blue/White wire back to Pt. 17 at PCB, strip about
1 1/2" of insulation off cut end. Wirewrap to Pt. G4 on PCB,
(Located near Awdio chip, black wires on it)

18, Cut Black wire at switch, Label 'G'.

19, Carefully, completely clean switch, set aside,

20, Turn unit on, check all functions (No PA Capability).

21, Remove R-77 carefully from PCB (150 ohm wirewound).

22, Trace Red wire on meter lamp back to PCB; (should have gone
to point where R-77 taken out); unsolder.
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Read thru this and write down all parts you will need to

perform the conversion before attemptingt DO NOT ATTEMPT TO

CONVERT WITHOUT THE FOLLOWING: SAMS #251, Dummy load, Frequency

Counter,. and Power/Modulation Meter are the minimum needed.

1.

2,.

3.

10.

11.
12,

13.

14,

Remove Top and Bottom cover, (Mark speaker wire polarity on
cover, sleeve both wires so they won't short during conversion),

If any power transistors have NOT got thin mica insulators
on them; change over to mica, -(ﬁbte this unit 0.K., but have
seen some that had wrong insulators.)

Do a complete line-up per SAMS #251 (Exception on this unit,
Tune everything that calls out a certain channel at Ch, 401)
Note: If you have modulation problems; first pull D-28,

if still won't come up pull C-104,

.Undo all plastic ties inside unit, save for re-use,

Carefully remove all knobs on front panel,

Carefully, unsolder the Red and Black wires to meter: sleeve
so won't short and tuck out of the way.

Remove front panel and label all switches on chassis front.
Remove the covers on the VCO Oscillators and AM/SSB Oscillators.
Un-solder carefully the bottom cover on PLL board.

Loosen screws holding switches (PA-Mon-CB; and NB).

Remove entire switch bracket from chassis, pull gently forward,
so you have enough room to cut wires on NB switech,

Cut Hlue wire, delete.

Cut Violet wire, delete.

Cut Brown Cable-trace back to PCB and remove. Jumper the
points where the cable removed. (Use solid buss wire, jumper
shield and center points, sleeve.)

Remove PA-MON-CB switch from bracket and follow instructions
to the letter. NO DEVIATION! (See Switch Chart for wire color
in case of change-wires are lettered according to step also.)
A. Cut Yellow wire, delete.

B. Cut Brown wire-move out of way-label "B",

C. Cut Red wire, trace to Mode switch and gently unsolder,
clean out hole,
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This Drawing to be used in correlation with Step 14.
Wire/Cgble colors are given, exact points of conversion listed.
Double Check in case colors are different!

(I) white

Violet(M) (

Grey(L) So—

Green(J)

®
e &) —
Brown(© — @

<%

(H)Grey

Yellow(F) G (E)Grey

@ @ (A)Yellow

k (C) Red

(D) Orange
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27, Mount the cleaned switches in bracket exactly as shown below,
tighten screws.

28. Wire switches exactly as shown below, sleeve where possible.

screw hole

/
] O
PT. B
®
- (@] (o
e - o o o
(@] - (o] [
(o] - x , (o)
\ \_ PLL PIN
L White-10
PT. A ~— e ‘ 0o Green-1l
, — A Black-9
c ¢
T~ Red—x13
) o) ® ("{ wWIRE RIGBON |5"
— CaBLE - SoLid
screw hole

29, Cut White wire on lamp nearest the place where switches taken
out approximately 3" from lamp. Strip and tin 1/8" both ends,

30, Place switch bracket into chassis (feed ribbon cable down to
etch side), leave loose and solder White lamp wire that comes
from PCB to Pt. B.

31, Solder White wire from lamp to Point A. Install bracket
tighten down.

32, Turn unit on and check that light is out in any position
except; when switches are both at extreme right.

33. Mark bracket front as follows: MON-PA-CB to Red-Green-CB;
NB-Off to Yellow=-0Off,

34.. Solder wires of ribbon cable exactly as designated by drawing
in Step 28, Numbers are PLL Pin numbers-solder to etch in
all cases but Pin 10(use extreme caution on pin-10).
Route wire so that PLL shield will fit. CAUTION: Use isolated
tip iron or battery operated soldering gun when soldering wires
around PLL.

35 Turn unit on, Switches to CB and Off-check for normal CB
frequencies,.



36.

38,
39.

41,
L2,

L3,

Keep following in mind when doing Frequency alignment:

THIS UNIT WILL NOT HAVE A FLAT POWER OUTPUT: Example, initial unit.
AM Power almost at max setting, SSB Power at max!

Freq, AM SSB Freq, AM SSB Freq, AM SSB
26,965 2,0 3.0 27,405 5.8 9.7 27.805 6.0 10.0
27,075 4.1 8.5 27,585 6.5 11.0 27,905 4,0 8.0
27,215 5.0 9.0 27,705 7,0 12,0 28,045 2,2 3.8
---Use only a Plastic Tuning Tool for all adjustments!{---

Using Frequency Chart, in AM Mode; see how high unit will go without
falling out. (Initial unit dropped out at 27.865) A1l frequency
range tuning will be done with T=201 thru T-204 and IC3 at this time
only! Set for 27.585 and max tune the T-20's, Set for 28,045

and slowly adjust TC3 till you get an output-recheck bottom.

If bottom fell out you are going to have to go back and retune the
T-20's and possibly TC3. PATIENCE; is the key; I usually spend more
time here than rest of the conversion.

After you get power output across the whole band; go to USE mode;
should have power also.

Now go to LSB; DO NOT TOUCH T-201 thru T-204; adjust TC2 ONLY!?
Adjust for power output across the whole band,

Recheck for Power Output, All Modes, Complete Frequency Range.

Repeak T-205, T=-206, T-207, T-208; for maximum power across
the whole band.

On Frequency Chart check to see if you have the top frequency
of 28.075, if you do-good-if not-forget it!

Solder shield in place on bottom of PLL board, carefully!

Put Foam pad on front of switches; reinstall the front panel.
Solder wires back onto the meter carefully!

Using a kid's paper punch and colored electrical tape,

punch out holes for color coding the switches (Put circles
below the switches) MON-Red, PA-Green, and NB-Yellow,.

Turn unit on and see that unit works, check meter for RX and TX.

Calibrate TX on meter for just coming into the red on the highest
power point in SSB Mode, re-check against AM point,

Calibrate the Clarifier knob to te at center frequéncy when
"Ident" is at 12 o'clock position, Replace remainder of knobs.

Turn off, replace covers on VCO's and Oscillators.
Carefully, lace up all wiring-use originals taken off also.
Solder speaker wires on and replace covers.

Turn on and double check unit for everything. Enjoy!
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HINTS / KINKS / GOOFS

(This will be a new feature in SCB for the working tech especially!
for obvious reasons we will have to suspend our offer of free volume
to published contributors..This applies to this column only!t!)

INFORMATION IN THIS COLUMN WILL NOT EE INDEXED***

Problem: Squeal on Centurian 40D in SSB only! (Ampl. mike used)

Solution: changed R-86 to 20K-no change; checked driver/final bias-0K;
finally found it...Slug nearest FET-5 of L-24 was tuned
wrong and wrong size (scoped it and found was on a harmonic).
Someone had busted original and replaced with wrong size,

Problem: TRC-449; Power switch on early production runs-if it is an
exposed switch-the contacts will not take the current and build
up carbon,

Solution: Check when you get one in and replace if old type, size is

a problem in front panel (R/S PN is RRVY271001, on/off-vol)
If they don't want to change it, remind them, Pay me now or
a lot more lateri

Problem: MB8719 chassis-units with AMC transistor pulled (TR-32):;
distortion/all sorts of noises in TX. Intermittent and not
in all units...

Solution: AMC sensor transistor (TR-33) heating up-removed and cured,

Problem: Busted cores in cans.

Solution: Remove from PCB and get to from bottom, first hit it with a

little heat to break up the glue,

Problem: Return of your repair jobs, that look like someone has had
the "screwdriver™ put to it. But you can't prove it!

Solution: Seal the unit with destroy tags; same kind your local Super

Market uses; put them on and initial. Give a warning that
if seals removed-they eat the repair billt

Problem: “Off-the-wall" conversion by prior ®UFO's",.Nuff said!!

Solution: Try to help by putting a tag on inside cover as to a refer=-

ence modification (SCB Vol/pg.; CC#; or phone no,)

Problem: Cormtron XII (AM/MM only unit); drivers going bad!

Solution: Seems that this is a factory problem in production..Drivers

are torqued down too tight-crack nut insulator and transistor.
Cronic problem-check before you sell and change both,

Problem: HyGain Afterburner Linears

Solution: Remove TVI trap (a small P.C, board); cures most of problems;

and increases power.

Problem: Cobra 2000, 148GTL - popping/cracking when mod limiter (TR-24)
removed.

Solution: Remove C-232 electrolytic capacitor,

GOOF....Don't pass up R/S Engineer's Notebook Vol.2, has more than

Vol. 1. Also don't throw away Vol. 1, as Vol-2 deleted some of it.
A lot of good stuff in them, especially when stumped on circuit
design,

HINT....When tuning-adjust for modulation without a test tone by using

an AH-H-H-H into the microphone. Always tune for max forward power.
If you have to whistle, go buy a dog!

Problem: 858 chassis, blows fuse when keyed-suspected final-but goodt

Solution: C179 (2.2Mfd/25V tantalum), changed to higher voltage/same

value~-cured problem., Suggest changing on units,,,
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M58472P PLL Chip Modification

This PLL chip isn't too versatile, and used in only about 10 units,
Known are following:GE- 3-5801A/5800A/5810A/5821A/5871A; Teaberry-
Racer *T!, 'T' Charlie; Channel Master- CB6830/6834/6835,

Unit used for this modification was: GE 3-5801A S/N:01084X0X (SAMS-144)
Chassis has PLL circuitry on a raised/separate PCB, mounted up off the
main PCB. No problem on this modification-unless radio is busted to
start with. Quick-ie Line-up in case you don't have S8AMS: VR1-AGC,
VR3-Sq Rng, VRU=RX Mtr, VR7-AMC (limiter-C507), VR5-TX Mtr...If you
have to align PLL-get SAMS, RX-align in this order: T304, T303,

T302, T301, L103, L102, 1101, TX-peak, 1901, 1903, L90S5,

In this unit the ANL switch is utilized for modification.

Remove R513; and replace with solid buss wire; this enables the
ANL permanently. The ANL switch and wires can all be removed now,
Obtain a 3 pole - 3 position switch, preferably a slide type that
will fit perfect into position on the front panel.

Remove the Green wire from pin on PLL board, trace to selector and
unsolder carefully. Replace with 7™ piece of Green wire-soldered

to selector switch where other removed, solder other end of wire to
center pole of switch, Solder Green wire with slip-on connector

to wiper of the switch. Solder a Black 7", and Red 7" piece to other
poles of switch, install switch into panel-make sure that the black
wire side is to the left in relation with panel front. (See below).

Grn-Ch.Sel. )

Hlk-D.C.Gnd) f——-—-(Red-source 4, or

L —eollector of Q601)
Emitrer

(Grn with push-on conn.

replace on PLL board

at place originally removed,)
Wire up per above drawing the remaining wires...cut all wires to length,

Middle position on switch-normal C,B. frequencies,
Left position on switch-NEW frequencies only per selector:
Selector pos. 12 - 26,945MHz

13 - 26.955

16 - 26,995

20 - 27,045

Right position on switch-NEW frequencies only per selectors
Selector pos. 3 - 27.145MHz 32 - 27,485MHz

7 = 27,195 33 - 27.195
23 - 27.415 34 - 27,505

26 - 27.425 35 = 27,515
27 - 27.435 36 - 27.525
28 - 27.445 37 - 27.535

29 - 27,455 38 - 27,545
30 - 27.465 9 - 27.555
31 - 27.475 bo - 27,565

This i1s just about all the chip is capable of unless you want 26,935
(Pin 3 of PLL - Hlue wire, break line and will have at 23 of the
selector position).
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

UNIT WILL NOT TURN ON:

* Blown Fuse

* Defective ON/OFF Switch

* Power Cable or Source Defective or low voltage

* Reversed Polarity

* Internal Damage, Shorts or Opens (burned PC traces, wiring,

chokes, cold solder joints, etc.)

FUSE BLOWS IMMEDIATELY:

* Hooked Up backwards

* Polarity Protection Diode Shorted

* Incorrect Fuse Rating (AM units generally use a 2amp fuse;
SSB's S5amp.)
* Component shorted (zener, regulator transistor,final or

IC chip bad.)

NO AUDIO FROM SPEAKER; S METER SHOWS SIGNAL PRESENT:

* Bad Speaker

* Defective Squelch Circuit

* Microphone not plugged in or defective mic.
* Volume Control defective

* Audio Amp defective

NO RX. AUDIO/NO MOD.:

* Audio Amp.

* Microphone bad (cartridge or cord)












COMMTRON XII - 120 channel, AM/FM (1€7120 PLL)

This 1s a GREAT little unit, with AM/FM and a frequency range from:
26.515-26,955, normal C.B. frequencies, 27.415-27,859MHz. (120 chnl.,)
This unit has been given a thorough going over by contributor, and
the following alignment has been wrote up. (Also see HINTS-..)
AMC is RV201 (Note: do not remowve the modulation limitert)
RF Mtr.-RV202, SQ. Rng.-RV10l, S Mtr.-RV103..
TX Adjustments: L304, 1305, L306, L303, L302, L301; max outpute..
F.M, Deviation: (RV501) adjust to obtain 1.,7KHz deviation with
20mv, 1KHz signal injected at Mic input
RX Adjustments:-Sig.Gen.-set to 27.185MBz, 1KHz/30$ modulationg
unit to Ch. 19-AM,..
1. Adjust for max audio - L1204, 1101, 1102, 1103,
1104, 1105, 1106, 1107...
-Set Sig. Gen. at 27,185MHz, 1KHz/1,7KHz deviation
for FM. Set unit to FM...

2, Adjust for max audio - L501 and T501,.
Notes: This is a fine radio; performance/price wise; if you want
FM-but no SSB... Another EXPORT unit for England, made in Korea,..
Prices vary per availability/under $200 from most sourceSececo
Anyone having Schematic/Factory Service Manual, SCB needs for file..

UPDATE

COERA lﬁgZZEZIEEELB (TC5080P PLL)

This conversion does allow frequency coverage up to 28,025MHz,
but-no more going below 26,965! No crystal switching is required,
Just change crystal permanently...
1. Remove 17,0555 Xtal...
2,. Replace with 17.255MHz Xtal,...
3. Cut trace to pin 8 of PLL (in effect Isolate, but leave some
etch for soldering-so you won't have to solder directly to pin).
4, Solder a 4,7K resistor from pin 8 of PLL, to D.C, ground.
5. Obtain two SPST switches for selectors or preferably, permanently
"hardwire” some existing switch functions and use those.

6. Follow diagram below and install the wiring to points indicated..
7. For alignment follow directions in previous issues: See IndeX....

I —4— (Voe of PLL chip)

Sl S2

(Pin 7 of PLL chip)

(Pin 8 of PLL chip)
Sl On - 27.415-27,845Me
S2 On - 27.425-27,58MHz

Both On = to 28,025MHz

Note: No chart was provided, and didn't have unit around to check F¢
per selectorccoces
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IUSGTL-DX cee Cont.

RECEIVER ALIGNMINT

Equipment Needed: 27MHz Band Signal Generator, Oscilloscope,
Audio Frequency VTVM (Across 8 oz. speaker), Deviation Meter.

Step  Control Settings Adjust  Perform/Check for
)
CH: 19
Band: MID
A AM Mode DOUBLE CHECK ALL SETTINGS!
Tone: HI
NB/ANL: OFF
Volume: CW
RF Gain: CW
' Coarse: Center
Squelch: CCW
- CH 9 SW: OFF
B Same as above A Turn core of I4 to the
bottom,,
Step A 13, L5,
C Settings 16, L7, | Adjust for maximum reading
18, 117 | and readjust I4 for maximum
118 and | reading..
14
Set SigGen on Mid, CH18 F{4
(27.175MHz). Note unit is
D Step A Settings 11, 12 still on CH:19, No modu-
CHANGE to: lation.. Connect scope to
NB/ANL: ON D2 and adjust coils for max
reading. Set SigGen level
to 5uV, and readjust both
coils, ( D2 is TPl)
Set the SigGen to Mid,
Step A Settings CH19 Fy (27.18MHz). 30%
E CHANGE to: VR2 modulation at 1000uV level.
Squelch: CW Adjust VR2 until signal
appears on scope. Tight
Squelch Adjusts.
Set SigGen output level to
F Step A 1000uV, no modulation,
Settings VR1D Adjust VR1 for S-9 reading
on unit's meter
Set SigGen to 10uV with
Step A Settings no modulation. Connect
G CHANGE to: 19,110 scope to lead of R279, ard
Mode: ™ o adjust coils for maximum

reading. (Pin 1 & 2 of IC2),
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148G TL=DXo « « RECEIVER ALIGNMENT...Cont.

Step _ Control Settings  Adjust Perform/Check for
Step A Settings Set SigGen to 1mV with 1, 5KHz
H CHANGE to: JAR] deviation/1KHz. Adjust L11 for
Mode: FM max_sine-wave on _scope,
End of this aligmment... Receiver circuits

TRANSMITTER ALIGNMENT

Equipment Needed: DC Ammeter, RF VIVM,.Deviation Meter, Frequency
Counter, Power Meter, Oscilloscope, 50 ohm Dummy Load,

Step  Control Settings Adjust Perform/Check for
CH: 19 | Remove PC-843 (PCB) and
A TX Mode VR10 connect Ammeter to TP8 (+)
Mode: USB and TP? (-). Adjust for
Mic Gain: Min 8ma reading,
Connect DC Ammeter to TP8
B Same as Above VRO (+) and TP6 (-) and adjust
for 100ma reading,
Step A Settings Restore PC-834, Turn core
c CHANGE to: 165 of 165 to the bottom of coil.
Mic input: 30mv
1KHz
Step A Settings Adjust for maximum reading
D CHANGE to: 164,166 | on RF VIVM (across 50 ohm
Mic input: 30mv 167. Dummy Load).
1KHz
Step A Settings Set the Band: HI, CH: 40,
CHANGE to: and adjust for maximum .
E Mic Input: 30mv | 165 reading on RF VIV, Turn
1KHez Band: 1O, CH: 1, readjust
for equalized output power,
Step A Settings Adjust for maximum reading
F CHANGE to: L54 on RF VIVM (Final Output
Mode: AM Adjustment)
Mic Input 904
Step A Settings Adjust ALC for 24,5V reading
G CHANGE to: VR? on RF VIVM (12W/50 ohm
Mic Input: 30mv Single Tone).

1KHz
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1’4»8GTL-DX. o0 TRANSMITTER ALIGNMENT.. .Con‘to

Step Control Settings  Adjust Perform/Check for

Step A Adjust for minimum reading
H Settings! VR4 on scope for both USB and
LSB, (Minimum Carrier Adjust)
Step A Settings Adjust for 5.0W reading on
I CHANGE to: VR11 RF Power Meter (AM carrier
Mode: AM output adjustment),
Step A Settings Set the meter SW to S/RF.
J CHANGE to: VR8 Adjust VR8 so radio's meter
Mode: AM reads 5W (between Green and
Red zones), “RF meter adjust™.
Step A Settings Adjust for 90% modulation
K CHANGE to: VRS on oscilloscope. (AM modu-
Mode: AM lation adjust).
Mic Input: 30mv
1KHz
Step A Settings Adjust for U4,5KHz deviation
L CHANGE to: VR3 (™ deviation adjust),
Mode: M
Band: LOW
CH: 40
Mic Input: 30mv
1XHz
Step A Settings Adjust 0,2V reading on AF
M CHANGE to: VR12 VTVM when CW key is keyed.
Mode: CW (Side tone adjust)
Band: LOW
CH: 40
Mic Input: 30mv
1KHz
Step A Settings i Check that the output freq-
N | CHANGE to: None uency is 27.065MHz on
‘ CH9 SW: CHO9 Frequency Counter.co

End of the alignment...Transmitter circuits

X % % X % & % x x X x %X x x % *x %
At present time am trying to locate alignment proceedures for
'Later® version of 148GTL-DX. Will publish as soon as possible.
The following Block Diagrams are '5{‘_ the‘ 'Early® and 'Later’

versions - lI-J-SGTL-DXo 00000
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BLOCK DIAGRAM
(LATER VERSION)
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148GTL-DX (EIRI!?Z:éi{Q)r}ET

3e

Ao
B
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.

I.

Jde
K.
L.

M.

No

Realign as follows:

Select CH. 39, MID band.

Monitor TP3 with frequency counter.
Adjust L21 for 16.7000000MHz, AM Mode
Adjust 122 for 16.702500MHz, USB Mode
Adjust 123 for 16.697500MHz, LSB Mode
Adjust L17 for maximum RF at TP4 (Rec).
Adjust L19 for maximum RF at TP3 (Rec).
On CH. 40, adjust L18 for 2.5VDC at TP2,

Adjust L52, L53, and LS55 for max power output; Xmt on
CH, 40, AM,

Adjust VR?7 to null carrier on LSB Xmit,

Adjust VR8 for correct output power reading on TX PWR MTR.
Adjust VR13 for 6 watt output power (AM),

Adjust the following in Receive for max S-meter reading:
17,.18, 19, 111, L12, 1L13,. L14, Ll5...

With 100 microvolt input adjust the following:

VR2 for S9 reading in AM Mode.

VR1 for 59 reading in SSB Mode.

MIDIAND 151M (7?7-151) IC7131 PLL

See drawing below for adjusts - No VR #'s on PCBiveces
View is from front of unit...(Need a skem. for our files!)

r AMC \.S 6]‘“%“j

RF MTR

Y
YUY
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COBRA SOXLR/55XLR (MB8719 PLL)

A-Open Pin 10

B-Open Pins 10 and 11

C-Open Pin 10, ard Pin 10 tied to Pin 17

Frequency Chart starts at selector position 16 (NO error)e...

Channel Selector A B c
16 26,515 26.835 27.795
17 26,525 26,845 27,805
18 26,535 26,855 27,815
19 26.545 26,865 27.825
20 26,565 26,885 27,845
21 26.575 26,895 27,855
22 26,585 26,905  27.865%
23 26,615 26,935 27,895
24 26,595 26,915 27,875
25 26,605 26,925 27,885
26 260,625 26,945 27,905
27 26.635 26,955  27.915
28 26,645 1 27,925
29 26,655 2 27.935
30 26,665 3 27,945
31 26,675 26,995 27,955
32 26,685 4 27.9%5
33 26,695 5 27,975
34 26,705 6 27,985
35 26,715 7 27.995
36 26,725 27.045 28,005
37 26.735 8 28,015
38 26,745 9 28,025
9 26,755 10 28,035
Lo 26,765 11 28,045
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“ANOTHER GOQD-1 FROM JIM"

Recently a cu#tomer asked us to come up with some sort
of "battery eliminator® for his SEE Sidebander II equipped
with a Astatic D1O4M Power Mic. The solution that we devised
works so well that we would like to share it with you and your
readers, The only drawback is that 4t will only work on radios
which incorporate "relay" switching.
Operation: During receive, the capacitor charges thru diode.
In Transmit, diode isolates capacitor from ground, and amplifier
receives power from stored charge., Most Mics will operate for
30-40 seconds on 5,000MFD cap., When charge is depleted; simply
release and capacitor will recharge; rekey and keep talking.
(Charge time is so fast that all you have to do is unkey and
key up againe...,) Beat's buying batteriescee..

See schematic below:

12 V.D.C. o_
(In Radio)
X Relay
lNU-OOZ, equ1Vo
MIC input ¢— /T 10,000mfd
16wvde min,
Amplified
Mic. assy
‘\\\‘~ Positive
Battery
Line
D.C. gnd. o~
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COLT 1200 EXCALIBUR

SERVICE TIP: Replace small wires from PCB to Power Supply
with 18 ga wire, and shorten to only length
neededoeoo

TRS CHALIENGER 850/1400-UFDATE

1. Refer to Vol 4 for Freq/Slide modifications.

2o, For -5KHz shift wire as follows:

Varactor

Tuneable Coil
*"Try-Miller SPST- S1

Economy Coil
4=6 h

-

A. Adjust center slots for center clarifier position
with S1 closed.

B, Open switch and adjust coil for -5KHz shift at
center clarifier position

(Note: On 850-NB/ANL switches perfect for channel mod/shift.)

LAFAYETTE CHB740

See PLLO2A info: Vol. 4 for Frea. mod.
Peak L7, L11, 112-max RF, RV4-TX Mtr. RV1-Sq Rng.
RV2-AMC (C9€, defeat) RV3-S Mtr.

gggyug; MASTER CB6830
AMC defeat is C511, 3.3mf/50VDC, located near VR7...

_MIDLAND 77-853
Peak 1205, 1903, 1901 for max RF, VR1-AGC VR7-AMC
VR5-TX Mtr.

COERA 148GTL-B
Another EXPORT unit, this is all I know at present: Cybernet

Chassis; goes to 27.605MHz in original form; (with readout on
the chassis), Built-in SVWR meter; switches all over the front.
Made in Japan! Has 25C1969(20W/6A Final) --For Tune-up and
extras refer to HYGAIN V..Out of box operation is sloppy about
53 AM, and 10 SSB....Have also heard other RUMORS, like don't
ask COBRA for a2 manual???
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02A Clarifier & Bandswitch Modification,..Cont

L1 X-| 20p ¥

Q3 A
INYHYB s
|l~Hp-"—~
ci8 X-2 20p
INYYYB || IS e
%-3 20p
INYYYS 1 50
2.21“J\
‘Al b3
150mh
K /Q\—-%\—"m— -
._M__h.’e_—ﬂm—--
9v, o é
Regulated - 2Rz
3-pos. Sw. ‘

oy

9V-Regulated @— ' :I:_jlf

R23 Se3y c33

Clarifier

INY4B

X1 - 10.2725Mz
X2 - 10.0525MH2

X3 - 9.832
g 9+832 i Bandswitch Skem,
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Midland 6001 & 7001 (Update),.Cont,
Clarifier/Power Su Skem

R & C.#'s in parentheses, are changed items per instructions

See Step 6 <

9V Regulated P/S...
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HIGH CURRENT METER

A low-cost milliammeter can be easily converted to read high
current by using a shunt across the meter movement. As you know
currents in parallel resistors divide, the lower resistance
getting the heaviest current flow. The shunt is an extremely
low resistance, usually consists of a copper or brass bar across
the meter terminals. It must be accurate if your meter is going
to read correct.

1. Determine internal resistance of the meter.

2. Calculate the "SHUNT RESISTANCE".
HOW TO FIND THE INTERNAL RESISTANCE:

Wire up a test circuit as shown below:

. +{ METER -

o-25K sw. 8

qv :; L ¢

sw. A |
% %13
- AAA——ANAANA—L
o-25K

-

A. Leaving switch B open, close switch A.
B. Adjust VRl to get a full scale deflection on the meter.
C. Close switch B and adjust VR2 for a half scale reading
on the meter.
Since I = E/R and R = E/I and the currents are the same through
the meter and VR2, the resistance of VR2 equals the internal
meter resistance. Measure VR2 with an ohmmeter (with switch B

open). This is the internal meter resistance.

Continued on next page.

63



HIGH CURRENT METER Continued:

NEXT we will calculate the required shunt., The easiest way to
explain this is with an actual example.

In our example, our VR2, and hence our meter resistance,
L was 3.7V,
so I = 3.7/6.8K = 544 uA for full scale meter current. Now

turned out to 358 ohms. The voltage drop across R

lets suppose we want the 544 uA meter to read 0-10 amps. SO
for 10 amps to flow, 9.999456 amps will be diverted by the shunt.
R .0194798 ohms.

544 uA (358 ohm) = ,1947878,

E=1IXR-=
_ E _ .1947878 _
R shunt = T = 9.99945¢ .0194798 ohm.

So, for a full scale reading of 10 amps we need a .019 ohm shunt
across the meter coil. Custom meters can now be designed for
what ever purpose you desire. The only hard part is making the
precision resistor required for an accurate reading. Use wire
tables which give resistance per foot for custom shunts. A "low
ohms adapter" for a digital multimeter works well for measuring

these low resistance accurately.

"EL CHEEP-O" TEST LEADS

0.K., So--- they were cheap to start with! But not worth a
d—~— . Replace the wire with good 22 gauge insulated wire.
Those skinny little wires won't hold up. Nothing is more frus-
trating than an open test lead when jumpering for PLL logic

checking!
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8.W.R. Vs, REFIECTED POWER $

S,W,R,  Reflected Power %
1.0 : 1 0
1ol 21 ceccvccss o3
1.2 : 1 8
163 1 1 ceconces 17
l4: 1 2.7
1e5 3 1 eececcss 366
1.6 ¢ 1 5.0
1e8 t 1 cecseces 840
2.0 : 1 1.0
206 1 1 ceseese 20,0

The above chart will give you a true idea of what a so-called
®High S.W.R.", really is... It never ceases to amaze me the
knowledge of people about their antenna®s SWR, - It seems that
according to the EXPERTS (everyone is one) anything over a 1.3
to 1 will blow up your radio.

Example: 2.0 : 1 SWR is good for 11% loss-at 4,0W AM and 12W
8SB, the real output power would be 3.56W AM and 10.68W SSB,
Which is really not enough to worry about.. That is why I tell
everyone to just keep it below 2.0 : l... (I have been running

my own rig at 1.8 for over 3 years and no damage to it yet!)

®"QUOTE-JAMES VAUGHAN®,...Re: BANDIT..!
*T would also like to comment on the Bandit Antenna. I recently
installed one on a customer's car, and I think it is one of the
BEST antennas I have ever installed or seen anywhere., My
customer was really pleased, He has tried all the other major

brands and wasn't satisfied until he purchased a BANDIT.®
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SOMMEREAMP TRISTAR 747 (UPDATE)
FOLLOW THE DRAWING FOR THIS ONE: No pin number given for mod..?
Printed as sent in - didn't have unit on hand to check out...
Cut etch on PCB as shown. (Open the feed from selector switch
line),.
Existing Yellow wire on TONE switch was moved to where the BLACK
wire is, the prongs were then separated for using on side of sw,,..
This section of switch is wired for picking up the missing Fj's
10 position is normal operation and HI position 1s used for the
missing, (Note: Still missing will be 27,855-27.885MHz)

DRAWING: PCB/SW.

PLL-ETCH Hi

[- 2 -] 0 0 o

ol TONE

o o ' (9]

o 0o/do | —
o P8 [

N

New frequencies with TONE Sw. in High position!
Selector Pos, BAND %guiggx
3 206,965

10

7 L0 26,745
28 Lo 26.995
33 Lo 27,045
38 Lo 27,095

3 MID 27,145
28 MID 27.L45
33 MID 27.495
38 MID 27,545
43 HI 27,595
47 HI 27,645
68 HI 27.895

Continue to 79 HI band 28,005 MHs
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CHECKING MODULATION

Low priced meter-type modulation indicators lack accuracy.
Also, they cannot tell you if parasitics are present in the
signal.

The best way to measure modulation and evaluate the quality
of the transmitted signal is by using a 30MHz Scope. I use a
Tektronix type 545A. The RF output of some sets get quite nas-
ty when not properly alligned. (I just finished a realignment
on a Midland 2001 that a trucker tried to tune up himself. Signal
had a bad parasitic and even the V.C.0. had been misadjusted,
causing lower 8 channels to receive on one channel!)

If you have a scope, but it is not good up to 30MHz, you
can bypass the vertical amplifier (and its limitation) and go
directly to the vertical deflection plates. See Volume 7, page 73.

If a high frequency scope is not available, you can build a

detector for use with any DC scope.

TEE CONNECTOR l S PF INGO

l
[ |
, . TO
coax l ” i 9 SCOPE
T

(0}
SECRET CB\_

LITTLE DUMMY ’\
ITEM 74 ALUMINUM BOX

The above detector was built into a small aluminum mini box
with an S0239 on one end and a cable to the scope on the other end.
Here is how to use this detector with your scope.

1. Adjust position control with no RF present to position
the trace on the first line near the bottom of screen.
This is the reference line.

2. Now key up tranceiver with no modulation and adjust gain
so trace is in center of screen.

3. Now modulate the transceiver. At 100% modulation you
will get a level shift twice that in step 2.
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KIT $146 FREQUENCY CHART

Frequency correlation is referenced to the switch mounting position

shown in drawing:

‘ Up
GRAY —————e~Switch

VIOLET————o < 1t CENTER

BLUE 0] comes

DOWN
SW. DOWN - SELECTOR - FREQUENCY SW. UP - SELECTOR - FREQUENCY

1 27,285 1 27,605
2 eeeoo00 270295 2 [ XN N NN 270615

3 27,305 3 27,625
u o0 0000 27.325 4 [ XN Y XN ] 27061"5

5 27.335 5 274655

6 ceeceeo 27.3“5 6 eeveooe 270665
7 27.355 7 27.675

8 ®oco0e 27.375 8 ®eeoceo0e 27.695
9 27,385 9 27,705
lo ceeo0oee 2?.395 10 00000 270715
11 27,405 1 27,725
12 [ X N NN X ] 27.1&25 12 [ E X N NN 27.7“5
13 27,435 13 27,755
14 ceeeeo 27,445 W teoees 27,765
15 27,455 15 27,775
16 ceeeee 27,475 16 seeces 27.795
1?7 27,485 17 27,805
18 [N N N N N} 2701‘95 18 [ N NN N 27.815
19 27,505 19 27,825
20 ceeeee 27.525 20 eceeso 27,845
21 27,535 21 27,855
22 [ EX N NY] 270514‘5 22 000000 270865
23 27.575 23 27,895
24 ceeeee 27,555 24 coeeee 27.875
25 27,565 25 27,885
26 veeeeo 27,585 26 cecees 27,905
27 27,595 27 27,915
28 sceecs 27,605 28 cecoee 27,925
29 27,615 29 27,935
30 ©eoeeo0 279625 30 [ XXX XX 27.9‘4‘5
31 27,635 3l 27.955
32 cevees 27,645 32 seesee 27,965
33 27.655 33 27,975
3[} 000000 270665 3“' 00000 27.985
35 27,675 35 27,995
36 [ XN NN} 27.685 36 e0000O0 280005
37 27,695 37 28,015
38 [ X NN N 270705 38 o000 OO 280025
39 27.715 39 28,035
u’o ¢oeeeo0 270725 u’o (XXX X ¥ 28.0’4'5
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CONVERSIONS :

- VOL/PG
SILTRONIX
1011C.ceececcccccecsceal/46
1011lDcccccocececcecceeesl/46

SOMMERKAMP
TS=788DXceccececesell/25-30

SONAR
PS=2340cccesccccaccccad5/31

SPARKOMATIC
CB4020Secececccecccecald/41

STANDARD HORIZON
29=Reccsccssscees5/59,13/63

STONER
Pro=40.ccccceccoscso4/52=53

SUPERSCOPE AIRCOMMAND
CB340ccecccecccccccacas8/19
CB340 (861 Update).....9/24

SWAN SIGNET
270ccccacccccccocccaees5/58

TEABERRY

S2 Ch. Capability......1/43
CAP MOd.ceccoccccacecessaS/30
Model T.ecceeacecccacead/3~4
RACEY Tecacascscaseensal/S8
Ranger T......4/1-2,6/24-25
Sstalker I1..1/57,4/5-6,10-11
Stalker IX..eeeeoeaesed/7=9
Stalker XV......4/7-9,10/39
Stalker XX.i.eeceseeeeesl0/40
T BEACcecocosscconsesd/14-15
T DispatChececccescs 4/14-15
Titan Tecesceosccces4/14-15

TRAM

Dl2.cccceencccenncesea10/56
D42ceeecccccccees.4/47,5/40
D60ceccccccccsancncneceel/S3
D64.ececsccaccancecaeald/3l
D80.cececccacecccesssal0/30
D201.e....1/56,3/22-23,4/48
D201A Update..........10/54
D300.ceeececncncnsso8/11-13

TRS CHALLENGER
850/1400......4/21-27,32-35

VECTOR
T70cseeccecccocessead/56=57
790.ccccccccaccaceaaad/58=59

WARDS
719A w/uPD2824........11/10

YAESU

10l.ccecoccacaccncnceeeS/58
FT=7Bececscscccccess?/38-41
PT=707ccecccccncess10/20-24
FT=90l.cccececcccseesb/3-12

(AA 22222222222 2222222222 %]

SLIDE MODIFICATIONS:
VOL/PG
BOWMAN

950 cccccscccccccconccesd/d49

COBRA
29GTL.cecscsacscsceeeell/S?
132-A.cecccccccecaneesal/28
132XLReceoccoovcesal0/45-46
135~Accececcccscsccsnsesl/28
135=Becccccaccccaccnaaal/29
135XLR...4/38,8/38,10/45~46
138ccccccccccccscccsesal/28
138XLReeccsccsarssassssl/23
139ccecccccscccscsesecssl/30
139XLReeesesoacsoscsssal/23
140GTL......4/50,6/64,10/28
142GTLeeeccncacsss4/50,6/64

eetececscessaB/35-37,10/28
146GTLecaesesse.10/41,11/17
148GTLecccccccacccsseeeB/1l6
2000GTLecaoaas0s.12/20,13/40

COLT

480.ccccccccccccccanaaaal/ll
485..cccecccccceassld/1l,4/49
1000.ccececocacccecaasald/ll

COURIER

Centurion.ccecee..1/61,5/55
Centurion 40D...c.....10/53
Galaxyeeoeeeaoess.5/53,7/19
Gladiator PLL.....1/61,5/55
Spartan.cceses....1/61,5/55

cr1
2500.ccccacoccccccccsesd/37

CRAIG

L-131l.cecsccececcseesd/12-14
L-132 uPD2824C...9/12,10/47
L-231l.cceceeees9/12-14,12/3
L-232......9/12,10/47,11/10
L32leccccccvecanaccanald/12

DAK

Xeceoosooosoososssscseesd/45

PANON
Panfare 350P.cccceecsee5/5S

GENERAL ELECTRIC
3-5875Acccccccceccesss10/48

GEMTRONICS
GTX=77cececcccccncceasad/49

HYGAIN

Veesesasssonessnnesassll/ll
62)i.cceeccrcnncecsensal/33
674=A.ciccccesancacsessd/60

J.C. PENNEY

Pinto SSBicescceccnccncl/44d
6248.ccccvcccccccssl3/14-15
981-6247.cccccccccccasall/1l

JOHNSON

242-4730cceccccccasasal0/50
352.icceccscccccccesaassl/34
4740 cccccccccccsnsassll/12

LAFAYETTE
SSB7S5.cscccsccscncacseald/9

MIDLAND
13-883Bececcccccrcsceeal2/4
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SLIDE MODIFPICATIONS:
VOL/PG
MIDLAND (cont.)

13-892...ccc0000.4/48,11/13
13-893.ccceccsccscccccsd/S1
13-898.c.cceccccccceceal/36
13-898B.cccccecccscseeal/3S
78=574ccccccccacccseaald/10
78-99%.cccccccccceccceal2/5
79-89)ccccececcsceceseal2/6
79-892ccccececcccacesall/1d
79-900ccccccccscocscaceS/47
600l.cccccccccccsccsesll/1l6
700)ecccccccecese8d/21,11/16

MOTOROLA
CB=555ccccccccccccceceaal2/?

N.D.I.
PC-201 (NDC40013PLL)...12/8

PACE

1000ccceccccncacecesl/37-38
DX1023B.cecevecosoceseel/39
8092.cccecccnccccccccseb/37
8193 (CC1l3001).........12/9

PALOMAR
500.cccccccces.4/19,5/32,35

PANASONIC
RJ-3700..cccceceee.13/16-17

PEARCE-SIMPSON

Bengalescececccccccceceeel/40
Cheetah.cecacecsccaseaal/40
Simba..seecccccccaceaa.1/40

PRESIDENT
AR1L44.ccccecccccccneesl0/41
AdamS ...ceoevesccaceessl/16
Adams 858..cc0000..13/18-20
Granteceeessessesslf59,2/23
Grant (NEW).......5/24,8/34
Grant MB8719.......13/21-22
Madison (NEW)..eeeese0e10/30
McKinley.ceeeseeec4/12,6/64
McKinley (NEW)........10/29
Washingtoneeceesseaceaal/59
Washington (NEW).......6/64
ceccsccecssss8/33-34,10/28

RCA
14T302.cccceccencsccceead/49

REALISTIC
TRC=47cecesccascseceaeal/4l
TRC~48.cccecccacancecesl/42
TRC=57ccccssecccccseeaal2/28
TRC=448.cccecvaceccseell/19
TRC=450.00c0c0ecacanaesl0/31
TRC=45)ccccccccccsaneeal2/10
TRC=457ccccecscccscessl0/36
TRC~458.cccccccse-ea8/39-40
TRC=45%.c0cceccsceceaal0/34
TRC=480.ccccccccoscessl0/38
TRC=490.0.0ceecess012/14-15

ROBYN
SB=505.ccccccccccccccce5/41
SB=540D.cececccncccanaaS/19
T240Deecvccesccavensasall/63

ROYCE

1-632......5/14,11/21,13/23
1-64l......00....4/51,11/20
1-642.cccceccceccecceall/24

SLIDE MODIFICATIONS:
VOL/PG
SANKYO

SCS=555cccccccccscesssll/40

SBE
Console Ilececencaaeeeal/48
Console IV.......2/34,38-40
Console V....oo..2/34,38-40
 7e: L O 72 1
LOMS=4.cceccccncccceacasl/34
Sidebander Il.ceececeeesal/47
Sidebander IV....2/34,38-40
Sidebander V.....2/34,38-40

SEARS

23 Ch. SSBevceccesaansaal/d4
Roadtalker SMS104.....12/18
663-3810.ccccccccccesa11/22
934-3677150ccccccccssel2/17
934-36772600ccccecce..12/17
934-38260700.cc0c0....10/52
934-38270700......5/28,9/20
934-38310700......5/19,9/22

SHARP
CBS470.cceeccccccasa.a11/24

SILTRONIX
SSBececccscccasencsnsaal/45

STONER
Pro-40...cc000000...4/52,53

TEABERRY

Stalker IX...eeeeee...4/7-8
Stalker XV...cceeeee..4/7-8
Stalker XVeeeeeooooerssl0/39
Stalker XXe.ceeooeoesesl0/40
Stalker 101/202........4/10

TRAM

D60.veccccccraannaneasal/52
D62ucccsscscenacsss10/45-46
D64cccecccaccoacecanaealld/3l
D300cccesesscrscsacsssl2/19

TRS CHALLENGER
850/1400cc00acccnccceac4/33

TRUETONE
CYJ4837A=87.cecescsea.1l/14

WARDS
GEy-719A..............11/10

(22222222 R 22222222222 d 2l 2]

SPECIPIC RADIO TUNEUPS:

AIR COMMAND
CB640.ccccccccccncecsesad/2B

ALARON

B=4075.ccccccccccecesss9/30
B=4900.cccccccccrecsecss9/30
B=5050A.ccccecccccsecssd/I0
B=5200.ccc0ccceccccacssl/4l

AMERICAN MOTORS
3221847/48/49/50......12/34

AUDIOVOX

MCB750.cccccccecnccacsal/dl
MCB5000.c.ccccccccanasall/42
MDV6000..ccccccocaccea.6/18



SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VOL/PG
AUTOMATIC

CBH2265.0cccccoccccaess3/41

BOMAN
CB555cecccccoccancosssel/44
CB750.ccceccacansescenes2/43
CB755ccccccccccanssasald/44
CBHY00 .eccacoscanancessd/44
CB910ececcacceaassal/21,3/44
CB920.ceccceereasessl/21,14/43
CB930.cecnavraesesal/21,3/44
CB950ceccccccccascoeaesld/43
CBH990eeeccccacccacnees5/43
CBR9600.cccecaces2/42,3/41
CBR9940.cccccacsccncasssl/4d
CBR9950..ccecccesseasal0/58

BROWNING
SABRE,cececccccasncesssld/42

CHANNEL MASTER
CB6834.ececcccccacansald/dd
CB6835...ccceccceccecss6/18

CHRYSLER
4048076/8077.cccvccea..6/18

CLARION

DMAO66.cceeccencsencsssd/45
JC202E.ccececveecsssaasld/45
RCJ003.ceeccescesceesssld/45
TC203E.cecseeemeasaasass6/18

COBRA
CAMB9.ccrceceeaconscasssld/45
19cccccccacssasesascsesl/S51
19GTLeeevascscsocanssal2/34
21GTL.veeceoccesss0a3/41,58
21XLReeevecscesnossessel/20
21XLR Update..seees...10/58
25GTL.cecaccccssssss3/41,58
29GTLeeeccccesss3/45,14/42
29LTDececcccccsoassesslld/59
29XLReeseccscasssceacssel/20
32XIR.ceeeccacscsccsesel/58
45XLR.ceccscsccaneseeel2/34
46XLRecovacccesevncscsel/43
47XLRecceccceassncnsaces3/45
SOXLR.cecacacsscsoecncaald/43
S55XLRececeacscscancsscsaald/43
66GTL.ccccceccsacasseal0/58
TTXeeeeseasasecnnaseesad/30
78X.eeeseeeesd/49,6/19,8/44
B86XLRuoceoecsooconccsseal/45
87GTLeccscescccsssasssasb/19
89GTL.eeeeovcaascsacecseab/18
132XLReeeseeaesscccsessld/45
135XLReececesecseslf45,4/38
138XLRecesescososesesssl/20
139ceccccscscescacacssel/20
139XLRecescsacsocasassal/20
140GTLececees..3/20,58,4/50
142GTL.ceccccacocenessed/50
146GTLecececescccaesss10/41
148GTL.cecccccsccscnsssb/19
1000GTL.ceeeoes0-6/18,14/42

COLT

222.0ce0ecacccccaccsessb/20
290ccccccscacscsscsesceasl/4
350ccecscccccasccccseaald/46
390..cceccceccscsccccesss3/4
480.cceeeccccccnoccsessl/8,58
485.000cecccccnsesslf8,6/19

SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VoL/pG
COLT (cont.)

BOO.ceoseasocnovenancsesld/4d
800 Update.ccecesessssl0/58
1000..c0ccececcacaeasl/8,58
1200.cccccccocsenesad/30-31

COMMANDO
2340cccccrcacaccccsasesl/2l

CONVOY
CON=400..0cc0cesececoesel/58

CP1
CP400.ceecrcccsceseessl0/59

COURIER

Blazer 40D..cececeeecss3/58
Centurion 40D...10/53,13/10
Classic PLL40.cccocco-e3/43
Classic PLL40 Update..10/59
GalaXYeeesoossosscesese5/53
Nightrider 40DR...cc.s.3/46
Rangler 40D....eccc....3/58
Redball.cececececccccsssal/2]1
Renegade 40...cc00000003/46
Rouge 40...ccceececccasel/43

CRAIG

Ll10l..cececeneees6/20,11/42
L102.cccecccccocccecassb/20
L13liceceeccrscaceeeesl0/59
L132...ceceeeeesa9/12,10/47
L231 (AM,SSB)..ceceeesl0/60
L232..cecevee...10/47,11/10

DAX
Mark II...ccceccecessal0/60
Mark Ve.eeeeeceooseeeeeeal2/34
Mark Xecesesecococecsssd/45

DELCO

TOBFMC3.eeeecancceaceasa2/43
80BCB2.cceeccccccneaaaa6/20
90BCBlececccosscesesssl0/60
90BFMCl.iccecccccaceesal2/26
90BFPCleccccecccaceasasl2/26
90BFTCl (FM,AM,CB)....10/60
9LYFMCl.vecerecccneesal2/26

FANON

10-40.ccccceccccccncesab/20
Fanfare 125F.cccececcess3/43
Panfare 182Fc.ccececses3/41
Fanfare 184DF...c.0c00..3/47
Fanfare 18SPLL..ccces.+3/46
Fanfare 190DF.....3{47,7/51
Fanefare 350F....3/47,13/12

FORMAC
40ccceccccsescccencaeesld/60

GENERAL ELECTRIC

3=5800A.c0ecscoccenccecas3/50
3-5804Byerencnccncennssb/21
3-5804Fc0cecccencacessl0/61
3-5804G.cacccacccaanssl2/35
3-5805Acecc.es...9/31,10/61
3-5811B.eecacacs.9/31,10/61
3-5812Aceccecncsconssal0/61
3=58l4B.cccccacecccanasb/2]1
3=5817Auececcaccccasssal/5]
3-5818A0cceccnccncnnnss2/42
3-5819A4c0eececcacessall/a2
3-5821Au.ccecennccannsad/3]

75

SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VOL/PG
GENERAL ELECTRIC (cont.)
3-5821Becccccvccccccssal/54
3-5825A.cccacccceeead/31=32
3-5830ccccccccccccencsel/42
3=5869Accccccccccnccaca/42
3=5871A.ccccccsccccessll/60
3-5871B.cecccccccscansal/46
3=5875Acccceesesad/32,10/48
3=5900Accceccesescceesl2/IS

GEMTRONICS

GT44ccccesccccccccsceesd/42
GTS5Scecccscossncccccesel/48
GTX66ceccccsccccccsaceeb/2]
GTX77ceeeacccccccnccaesb/21
GTX4040cevceccccccces03/48
GTX5000400cc0eee03/42,13/60

GENERAL MOTORS

CBD—20U (PLLO3A)......12/36
CBD=203.cecececccccecesl/48
4120ccccccctccccccccsssl/db
4145, cceccccccccceeesad/32
4175cccccccccecccccceas3/46

HYGAIN

L 29 0 S P 4+
674Accccccccccccraceca4/60
V674Biceccccccscceceaasl/2]
270lcecccccccccccccessa2/42
270240 ccccceccccccecessal/48
2703 ceccccecccccnccsssal/aB
2716.cccccccccecscccsssl2/36

ITT
4000M.cccecnceancecasesll/6l
4400Meccaccccccccaceesad/17

J.C. PENNEY

6246ccccecacecccacessalldfbl
981-6204ccecccccccccecaad/32
981-6225.cceccccccccasld/a7
981-6248cccccccccsa13/14-15
981=746lcccccccccccecsad/32
981-8360.ccccecccecascl0/61

JIL
615CBecccacecccccccassll/42

JOHNSON
123Aceeccccecccncaneeeal/21
4125/4174ccceccccn....13/61

Messenger 40...cc00...12/36
Messenger 50..cccceceese?/51
Messenger 80 ..cccc0e007/51

Messenger 4120..c.c000.3/47

Messenger 4135..cc00...3/48
Messenger 4140/4145....3/54
Messenger 4170/417S5....3/47

sececlpdate.ceceeseall/43
Messenger 4250.cccecessa3/48
Viking 200..cceceece..12/36
Viking 260/270cecceccee3/49
Viking 4330/4360......11/43
Viking 4740...........11/12

KRACO

KB4045ceeeeccaccccasaaald/a7
KCB=2340ceccecccccccceal/82
KCB-4000cceccaocsceaaall/43
KCB=4003.cceccccconccsal/42
RCB-4005.ccc0000+9/38,11/43
KCB-4020.cceeccvcosecaal/49
KCB-4030.0cecccescanaaaB8/44
KC3-4088.sccecccccasaceal/SO

SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VOL/PG

KRIS
XL25.ceueecnancccnseanas2/43

LAPAYETTE

Comstatececccsceseasaall/45
Dyna—Cam 40..cceeeeee.11/44
HB640.ccecccccccnnceaaas2/43
IM-100 (PLLO2A).......12/36
IM=300.ccceccccescecaaesl2/37
SSB75cceccccccccccsnceald/9
SSBl40ccsecccccccanasall/44
Telestat 1240....0.0...5/14

LAKE

410ccciccaccccancnaessl2/3?
450 ccccciecccccnnnaaal2/3?
600.ccccececacanceeasal2/3?

MEDALLION
63-240...cccceccnceasaald/50

MIDLAND

100Meeneecennceeeennsal0/67
102Meeeenrecnnnnnenaa.14/42
150Meeenennnncenennanas?/52
13-858c.ccccnccancea.o14/42
13-862ccccccecaccece..14/48
13-867ccecenecnnnens..13/62
13879 eeececeeceanaald/50
13-882C..vuecannnnns..13/62
13-892euienncenennnnn..4/48
13-893.c0ceacecaccacansad/Sl
63-445....c00ceenceaaall/as
768581 ccccenccececnasa3/49
76-860..cucecaceanara.14/51
76-863...000ue0...3/50,9/33
77-101B.c.enenrnnnnen..B/44
77-101C.e.eerececnnn..12/38
777821 enennnrnnnnan.3/82
7778280 ceennnnnenna...8/44
77-824B...iecnnne.....12/38
77-824Cenciancnana...12/39
778381 ccninicnnnenne..9/33
777889 ccecennaraceaeas3/50
777856 ccceececccnaas.11/45
77-861ucicracecannnaaaad/S0
77-861B.cccecacecess.11/45
777865 uceeccccncnneasad/33
777899 ccecncnananaaaasd/33
779631 ccnenecincananssd/da2
78-574.....9/38,12/39,14/10
78-999 (02A).ceeececaasl2/S .
79891 (02A).eeeeeeeessl2/S
7989210 urnencancnenadd/49
79-893.ciictctccecnasea2/20
79-900ccccceceonceeaed/33-34
3001.0eeccsoancecacesal2/37
4001 (77-004).ce0eeee..?/52
5001.ceceececccaceceaal2/37
6001.ccuenceccncaceassll/16
700l..cccececccnaaceasall/16
7001 (79-007)......11/45-46

MOPAR

4094173...ccccccecaeaaald/5l
4094176...ccccccecececa.3/51
4094177 cceeccccccecceesl/49
4094178...cceccccccee..3/60

MORSE
2001cccececccenccceasnal2/d2

MOTOROLA
CBS555cceeccascacanceeeal2/?
CF925AX e ccereaceceeesl1/46



SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VOL/PG

MOTOROLA (cont.)
Mocat 40.cccecccccas--11/46
T4000A/05A/10A/20A.....3/50

N.D.I.

PC-102.cccceccceneceasall/46
PC=200.cccccccccccenassl/52
PC=201.ccceccccosncnsessl2/8

PACE

CBl44.crcecasannccneaald/42
8003cccccccccccnnssessll/47
8008..ccccccacacccceccee2/43
801l6.cececccccccaceeasll/a?
8046.ccccccaccaccanceessd/33
8113........ cececeasssl2/39
8l17cceccccscccccaccasll/4?
8155.ccccraccessad/34,12/40
8193 ccccccccacancceeasl/52

PALOMAR

49.cccee.. e V4 1
500ccccccccces ees4/19,5/32
4100.ccceccecccsccansssl/54

PANASONIC

CR-B474EU (AM,FM,CB)...9/34
RJ=3200.cccceseccce.0.14/42
RI=3250.c.ccaccecccsesll/47
RI=3600ccccceccceasnaall/48
RI=3660..ccccccaccsncs 14/52
RI=3700.cccscecencessslld/1?

PEARCE-SIMPSON

Cougar 23.ccecacesesseal4/53
Leopard B..veccoscessasl/49
PUMA 23B.ccsscsscscesell/62
Supertiger 40A....e....3/60
Tiger 40A...ccccccee..09/34

PIONEER
GT-100G (AM,FM,CB)....10/62

PRESIDENT

AR=7.eececsccnscccseesl2/40
AR~44.cccecccccccccsessl0/63
AR=144...0.0000ceae-0.10/41
AR=71).cccceccccocsscesl2/34
AX=Teeesccascccnnceeaal2/45
AX=1loeeeoeoacncenceseal2/45
AX=l4ceecccescscncnesal2/45
AX<44.ccciccnncccsceeal2/a5
AX=52.ccccccsacecscessl2/45
AX=55cececcscsssescseal2/4S
AX=144.ccccacaseccosasl2=45
AX=71lececcocscsss12/40,45
AdamS .eeecsccsccscecsse2/16
Andrew Jiceeasccccceseed/34
Dwight D.c.ee...10/62,14/54
GraNt.ccecsesossccassasl/22
Grant (NEW).esecoeceeees5/24
James Ke..oeeccsosoeaacesl/52
James K (NEW)..ceee...12/40
McKinleYeeeeooaoosoeassd/12
01d HickOrY..eeeeeecaecesd/34
WashingtoN.eeesecooceesl/22
Zachery Ticeeccesseccsal4/54

RAY JEFFERSON
CB-845cccccccccccccssall/4B

RCA
14T270 e cccccccncceeeesd/36
147300 cccccacccnccsana2/43

SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VOLZPG
RCA (cont.)

147302 cceccccccacceesad/S3
14T303cccecccccccaccsall/48

REALISTIC

TRC=45Acccccccncaccccsad/37
TRC=47ceccescccscccaseal/21
TRC=57ceeccecsessl/21,12/28
TRC=99A.ccececcccancaaad/3?
TRC=100cccecacaccccsccacdf3?
TRC-180cccccvcccaccacasd/37
TRC=200c0ccceccccacaceesd/37
TRC=200 Update........10/63
TRC=204cccccaccccacaeal0/63
TRC=20Sccceccccscasaceal2/40
TRC=206ccceccccsacacassld/S55
TRC=209.cs0e0cccsseeasl0/63
TRC-209 (GRE7189PLL~VC)12/49
TRC=410.ccceccccccecesl2/29
TRC=420cc000ceacscsceal2/41
TRC=42l.cccccecees8/44,12/41
TRC=421A..cccccecacanaad/35
TRC=422.0c00cccacsccecsecs8/45
TRC=422Acceevcecess10/64,67
TRC-424.cccccccceeaald/57,9/35
TRC=425.0c000eees?/53,10/67
TRC=426ccecccccscccassl0/64
TRC=427c.ceccccncncsesaB/45
TRC=428.cc0cccecacseassll/48
TRC=43l.cceacecscccccesd/37
TRC=432.000ceccseceessll/48
TRC-440..c00cvc...8/45,9/35
TRC=441l..c000...10/67,11/49
TRC-448....3/51,10/64,11/19
TRC=449.cccv0043/51,9/35-36
TRC=45).ccccccccccsesal2/20
TRC=452.cccccvesssl/21,3/52
TRC=454cccccccccscnecse8/45
TRC=455.ccccccccccscseel/60
TRC=456ccccacaacccsceel0/67
TRC=457¢ceee.+9/35-36,10/36
TRC=458.ccccccccccccssed/3S
TRC=45%.cceccsesccsesal0/34
TRC=46l.ccccccacansccaald/5]
TRC=462.cc0ceccccscscesd/36
TRC=466.cccccccccacaceal/S)
m-‘sa.0.0‘.‘0‘....‘-.3/57
TRC=470cccececesad/39,12/41
TRC-471. .oopoo.o....o..a/‘s
TRC~480.ccccceess?/53,10/37
TRC=490.ceeeces.11/49,12/15

ROBERTS
40 Checereeccccnnesssald/42

ROBYN

007-140.cceccccoccccesel/52
AMSO00Dececscsccoscscsssl/52
DG130D..ccecscecccscaseal/56
GT-410D.ceccccccccccceel/57
IB120.ccecccccocccscasald/52
SB=505cccesccccesccacsesS/42
SB=520D..cccccccccsccecea2/22
SX-‘Ol.....-...-.......3/57
SX-402D.cccescocncceasaal/S?
T240D.ceeee.0+3/56,13/60,63
WV1ll0eceeeccoocececeaeald/56
WV110 Update..eececeeeses11/50

ROYCE
582 (PLL3001).........12/42
604.ccccncccaccsesssd/56=57
() JRR s & 74 ¥
6ll.cccccccccncccacasald/55
1-617cccacceacccnccesaed/S2

SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VOL/PG
ROYCE (cont,)

1-619ccccccccccccscascesl/56
1=62lccceccacccccccceeel/57
1=625ccccccecccccccceeald/56
1-632.cccccccccccccasall/2l
1-639.cccccccceccecca.12/41
1-64l1.......3/60,4/51,11/20
1-642.cc0cccnceccecccesld/24
1-650c.cccccccccccccaac14/42
1-651lcccccccccaceccccneel/55
1-655.ccccccccceccesall/50
1-660cccceccaccccccacea2/42
1-673ecccccccceccnccaesd/52
1=675¢cecccccccccccceeesl/53
1-680cecceccccacacecessld/52

see
21-CB COrtezZesecascss.14/56
26CBlA.cceccacaccnacseesld/bl
42CB Cortez 40..cccc.0.3/61
43CBeccccsccccconcaaceald/53
44CB.ccccccccccccnccnes 9/36
45CB Trinidad III......3/61
47CBeccccccacccsceaaasasld/S3
49CB Tahoe 40.ccecee...3/53
ILCB-8 (uPD2826C)eee...12/43
ICBS=4ccecccccsccccccesl/32
LM-5 Land Command.....9/36
LCM=B8.ceececcsescascssead/36
LM=8 (PLLO3A)cccceee.12/42
LCMS=4ccecccsocccnsesesal/35
LCMS-8 (uPD2816C).....12/43

SPARS

M-6000LAccccevcccascsel/59
OI-GOOOLC..............3/59
Roadtalker 40.........02/43
370-38050700cccccccccee3/54
562-38200700.ccccecesssl/55
663-38020800.ccccccaaass?/53
663-38070700..0c0c0000.3/61
663-3810.0cceccacsccssall/22
663-381050ccccaccccssoll/2l
934-367715%0cccccceesaal2/16
934-36772600c00cceseee12/16
934-38061700ccccceee..11/50
934-38062700ccccceees.10/65
934-38080700cccccccceesed/37
934-38081700ccesccccesad/38
934-38120700c0ccevccces3/61
934-38260700cccccsecess?/S3
934-38270700ccccccccace?/54
934-38310700.c0000e..7/54=55

SHAKESPEARE
GBS240cccccccccacssesesld/S3

SHARP

CB=23cceseccccsccccessll/63
CB-800ccecsccccccccecaa2/42
(B=2170cececcccccscssel2/4l
CB=4370cccccccccccccaal2/43
CB-4470cccccccccecnaaal2/44
CB=4670ccceccacccccacesl/55
CB-5470.ccccccccncecsall/24

SONAR
PS=2340.ccceccecccnceeas5/31

SPARKOMATIC
SR-42/CBMecceccccccscasl/54

STANDARD
29 cecacccscncacncananal/22
29A(uPDB57) e eeccesssaslld/63

76

SPECIFIC RADIO TUNEUPS:
VoL/PG
SUPERSCOPE

Aircommand CB1040.....14/57

SURVEYOR
620.cccecccccccccecaceeld/55
2610ccccccccccccccccecal/54

TEABERRY

Model Teeeecscccacoceeald/SS
Racer T.cececcasescceeceal/SS
Stalker Il.c.ceecsceacal/21
Stalker IIl...cceccceeea?/55
Stalker IV.cceceeccseeeel2/44
Stalker Vieeececscoooee?/55
Stalker VIII...ccceses10/65
Stalker IX.ceeeeeseesal0/65
Stalker XIXeeeooccoecoees?/56
Stalker XVeeceesooseoes10/39
Stalker XX .eeeoeoeeeesl0/40
T Charli®.cecccccceeesl0/65
T Comnand.cececsescsscecsel/5S
T DispatCheicececcceeeeeld/S5

TENNA

1090l.cceccecceccceseasld/58
10902.c0cccccccccccessl0/65
11302 (AM,PM,CB)ecccess9/37

RS

Challenger 432.cccceeee4/23
Challenger 460........14/59
Challenger 600.cccceeee9/37
Challenger 850....4/32,7/55
Challenger 1200.......12/44

TRAM
Dl2...ccccececccacnaaces3/54
D64ucercsceceasasosaeaelld/ll

TRUETONE
CYJ4832-A=87cceeccccsesa2/43
CYJ4837-A~87.cceccecceceed/59
CYJ4862-A-8Tccecococvsesd/39
MCC4434A-57 cccccccacasld/60

UTAC
TRX=400.ccecvacccccccceal/59
TRX=500.c00000c0000000005/56

VECTOR

Xeoooooseosossasessnseee2/43
770cccceccccocccccccanasd/3?
790cceeeccececccccasacesd/I?

WARDS

GEN=680A.cecescascscsesld/6l
GEN=696A.ccccocccccnccald/61
GEN=719A.ccccesececscsasll/10
GEN=775A.cccccccccccceeeal/6l

XTAL
XSSBl0eeecesccsacsseoneel/22

(2222 22 2 22 22 2 R 2 Y 2T X 3



SECRET CB INDEX continued -

VOLUME 1
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5-10
11-18
63-67
68-70

GOLDEN EAGLE MARK IV PING MODIFICATION....ccceccesan
CRYSTAL CROSS REFERENCE GUIDE.::ccccccecncccccacecses
LETTER CHART FOR CRYSTAL FREQ. CORRELATION.....cc0..
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VOLUME 2
PAGE #
NEW CRYSTAL CROSS REFERENCE GUIDE.....eeessssesoaess 59
LETTER CHART FOR CRYSTAL FREQ. CORRELATION..:eee0... 10-13
PRESIDENT GRANT RF GAIN & ADJACENT CH. REJ. MOD..... 18-19
ROBYN 510D/520D NOISE BLANKER ALIGNMENT.eeeeseeesss. 25-26
COBRA 139XLR SERVICE BULLETIN ON CRYSTAL DRIFT

PROBLEM & PCB CRACKING..cccecssoscccccssssscseasss 45-50
SFRVICE BULLETIN ON SIDEBANDER II & CONSOLE II FOR

IMPROVING CROSS MODULATION REJECTION..ecccccacecee S1
SERVICE BULLETIN-COBRA 29 ON MODULATION

IMPROVEMENT, ALSO NOISE BLANKER...:ecessscacacaans 52
ANTENNA REPORTS:.ccceccseccccccasaccsacescascsacsass 53=55

BETA-COM INFO (UPGRADING 23 CHANNEL RADIOS)......... 57-87
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VOLUME 3
PAGE #

16-18

24
26-32
33-40
63-64

PRESIDENT . MADISON FREQ. COUNTER MOD.eeererosenonenns
NOISE WHINE CURE..ceecoasasessacasesoonscscscsnnnnas
MICROPHONE WIRING INSTRUCTIONS...eceeeoresccccccnnns
PLL CHANNELIZER. . eeeeeeecececoncecscncnasecoennoansen
ANTENNA SECRETS (K40 STUD MOUNT FOR BIG STICK)......
SPECIAL SECTION ON LINEAR AMPLIFIERS:
50—70W MOBILE .. eseeaccasacsosasasesasasacanscnaas
300—400W BASE.eeeeeeecacsncasesnnasacccsenaconnns
TOW BASE..esesceccecnceaccscsacncsnsacasnsacaeess 70=71
EAGLE 200....00ueeocccncsecccsscacesonacancconsss 72
EAGLE 500..c.ceeccaceccscasocsosacccssnsacascnnns 23
CONVERSION FROM AMATEUR TRANSMITTER TO LINEAR AMP... 74
LINEAR AMP PROBLEMS & SOLUTIONS....eeeeeeevcscoeness 75-76
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66
67-69

VOLUME 4

PAGE 1
HOW TO BUILD YOUR OWN RELAY MODULE...cceaceesssccccs 16
02A CHIP INFORMATION,.e.ecacesccvesascacsscsscscssasss 54=55
HINTS & KINKS ON COBRA 62XLR & 142GTL.cccccaceccscss 61
TURNER MIC EXPANDER (SOOAMC DISABLE) cccecsescscccccs 62
K40 BLIMKIE..cccooocscsancccsccoscssseasosssscncosoass 63
SUNSPOT PREDICTION CHART.cavcsccscccccsesscnascscacs 64

LINEAR REPORT SECTION:
D & A MAVERICK. ccceeosaosoocssccsnsosssssanccoans 65
D & A 500 TRIPLE CONVERSION. . ccecescessnssssancece 65
66-67

EAGLE 515 MODIFICATION,,ceccceccocccsssnccsccacoce
UNIDEN SSB 10METER POWER CONVERSION....cccecseccscess 68-70
SUPER CLARIFIER DIODE.cececscessvececsoscacancccsccsnse 71
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VOLUME 5
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10 METER CONV, MICROCOMPUTER (MICROMONITOR PLL)..... 1-5
ECHO BOX.:oseosoccocococsssoassacssncnsasncscoscancan 6
250 WATT DUMMY LOAD - “SECRET CB'S LITTLE DUMMY".... 7
BUILT IN POWER MIKE.ccococacescccancaccasccssccccnae 8-9
S5=MILE SIMULATOR.:.ccsccessesccsanccccccacasscsscces 10
RECEIVER PRE-AMP,.ccctecoscctscscocsacsarsssnssscscncecs 11
GLEN DIGITAL CONTROLLER. ..cccoscesecsccssaascscssess 12-13
GETTING SWR DOWN ON BASE ANTENNAS.,..ccceccccccccocece 15
APARTMENT ANTENNA..ccccoceaceccsscscsscssarcscsccocse 16
GROUNDING MOBILE RADIOS.¢ececececoccscescsacccccccns 17
OOPS! WE GOOFED!
VOL. 1, PAGE 23..ceececcesscocasacccccssncccccncs 18
VOL. 2, PAGE 20 & 2l..ccectcecccsccssccoconaccscs 18
VOL. 3, PAGE 4, 7, 11, 25, 33..ccecccsccccscccane 18
VOL. 4, PAGE 5, 45, SO0c.ccceccceccccncssccncccans 17
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DAK MARK IX POWER MODIFICATION....cccceeccescccccas. 21-23
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